
The Magazine of the East Radnor Ministry Area

Incorporating The Beacon, The Messenger, Meeting Point

Beguildy | Bleddfa | Heyope | Llangunllo

Knighton | Norton | Whitton | Pilleth | Cascob

New Radnor | Gladestry | Colva | Evancoyd | Llanfihangel Nant Melan Price £1

JU
LY
/
A
U
G
U
S
T
 
20
17

JU
LY
/
A
U
G
U
S
T
 
20
17

JU
LY
/
A
U
G
U
S
T
 
20
17

JU
LY
/
A
U
G
U
S
T
 
20
17



Photos by Phil Fourie, Laura Woodside-Jones and Michael Johnson

Formed from the capital on 
a Norman pier, and then 
hollowed out as a bowl.

16th Century Chancel Roof

13th Centruy Nave with 14th Century North Aisle

Piscina (for washing 
communion chalice) 

Chalice niche at  
preaching cross, 
now the War 
Memorial Plinth 
to be restored.



3

The Cover — The Angels at Gladestry

The stained glass this month is from GladestryÊs east 

window. The musical angels sit above Peter, Isaiah, 

Stephen, St David. The angel blowing a trumpet faces 

another angel whose trumpet bowl is shown here.

Angels in the Bible and popular culture are often 

associated with music. Revelation 5 describes „four living 

creatures‰; each holding a harp and a golden bowl full of 

incense to represent the peopleÊs prayers and praise for 

Christ. 

Angels play trumpets for important announcements, as 

they are GodÊs messengers. The BibleÊs vision of heaven 

in Revelation 8 & 9 describes a group of seven angels 

playing trumpets as they stand before God.

Thomas Carlyle once said: "Music is well said to be the 

speech of angels." In Christianity St Cecilia, whose special 

day is November 22nd, is the patron saint of music. 

The stained glass is by Shrigley & Hunt.

Gladestry’s kitchen at the 
back of church

St MaryÊs Gladestry has been a place to rest on a 

journey for a very long time. Today it welcomes 

walkers and visitors for refreshment. The visitors' book not 

only enthuses with remarks such as „what a wonderful 

thing‰ – meaning the kitchen, bioloo and the hospitality 

offered – but they also tell of a sense of peace and calm. 

People have worshipped here for a thousand years; maybe 

the stone walls have soaked up the prayers.

Gladestry lies at the base of a valley and its church is best 

viewed to advantage from the surrounding hills – its spire 

can be seen some miles away in most directions from 

higher ground. It is situated at a crossroads by a ford and 

these run along ancient tracks and drovers' routes 

connecting in all directions of the compass. 

The church itself has yew trees, a raised enclosure, 

indicating that it was probably a sacred site prior to the 

Norman stone church building. Indeed, a recent 

archaeological find of two shards of clay pottery were 

dated at about 800 and 900 AD. The find showed that the 

site was inhabited, and not used exclusively for religious 

purposes. 

The building itself is adorned with unusual features: a 

medieval oak roof structure in both the Nave and Chancel, 

a dovecote Sanctus Bell and a stone piscina in the Chancel 

and some notable stained glass windows.

The medieval stone base to the War Memorial (near the 

east gates) is of particular historical interest for several 

reasons. It was marked on medieval maps as „The Cross‰ 

since it housed a wooden preaching cross. Church 

Calendar services were held here particularly at Easter. 

Over time the wooden cross was no more, but the base 

was used to site a concrete cross to mark those lost during 

the wars. This was the first such memorial erected in 

Radnorshire in 1919. Annual Remembrance services are 

well attended. It is fitting that it is to be refurbished in the 

near future with assistance from Powys and Gladestry 

Councils.

- Michael Johnson

Reading Lectern flooded
with lightDovecote Sanctus Bell

St Mary’s, Gladestry – A Place To Rest



4

East Radnor Ministry Area Contacts
Clergy:
  Revd Canon Mark Beaton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revmarkbeaton@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350342

  The Rectory, School Lane, New Radnor LD8 2SS   Monday is MarkÊs day off.

Revd Canon Melia Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ revdmeliacope@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528566

 The Vicarage, Church Street, Knighton, LD7 1AG   Monday is MeliaÊs day off.

Retired Clergy:
  Canon John Greaves  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jngreaves1930@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 530152

  Revd Dr Peter Cope ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   peter.cope123@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528566

  Revd John Hanna ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 529296 

NSM Clergy:
  Revd Christobel Hargraves ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hargraves391@btinternet.com ⁄⁄..⁄⁄ 01547 550311 

Ordinand in Training:
 Meinir Ronicle⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  ronicle@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01982 553865

New Radnor Reader:
  Christine Gould ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ philandchrisgould@gmail.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350437

  The Old Pound, Water Street, New Radnor LD8 2SY

Beacon Hill Benefice:
  Beguildy  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Fay Payne ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  fay.payne@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 510320

  Bleddfa ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄Michael Westrip ⁄⁄⁄  vegdoctor@hotmail.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 528315

  Heyope/Knucklas ⁄⁄⁄⁄ Judy North ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ judynorth@tiscali.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄   01547 529165

  Llangunllo ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Isabel Morris ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ mramorris@btconnect.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550689

East Radnor Benefice:
  Cascob ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Norma Olds⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  normaolds@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560331

  Knighton  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Jean Pike  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄. 01547 520946

  Norton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Situation Vacant

  Pilleth ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Peter Hood  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ hoods@pillethoaks.co.uk  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560272

  Whitton ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Colin Pugh ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ pugh@cwmwhitton.co.uk ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560209

 New Radnor Group:
  Colva ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Dorothy Rogers ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370332

  Evancoyd ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Nigel Waters ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 560176

  Gladestry ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Johnson ⁄⁄⁄ zen202508@zen.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 370296

  Llanfihangel Nantmelan ⁄ Marjorie Robinson ⁄⁄⁄ powysbabe@hotmail.co.uk⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350413

  New Radnor ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ Michael Capstick ⁄⁄⁄ micstick1@gmail.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01544 350352

 East Radnor Benefice Wardens:
  Jim Walbran  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ jameswalbran@hotmail.com  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 560350 

  Doreen Phillips ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄.  01547 528388

Beacon Hill Benefice Wardens:
  Bob Williams  ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ leroc39@btinternet.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 550142

  Robert Forbath ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ robertknucklas@outlook.com ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ 01547 528232

Readers Emeritus (Retired): 
  John Clements  01547 529972 and Laura Woodside-Jones 01547 520266

Editors: 
 Laura Woodside-Jones ⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ laura_woodside_jones@hotmail.com ⁄⁄ 01547 520266

 1 Heyope Rd, Knucklas, Knighton LD7 1PT

 Rosemary Hanna⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄ rojohanna@waitrose.com⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄⁄  01547 529296

 Victoria House, Victoria Road, Knighton LD7 1BD

Unit 1, Craven Arms Business Park, Craven Arms, Shropshire SY7 8NR
Tel: 01588 673972  info@cravendesignandprint.co.uk

The Radnor is printed by: The Radnor is produced in Serif PagePlusX8.

The text font is Souvenir; titles are Trebuchet.

Websites  www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk   and  churchesaroundknighton.org



5

Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,Dear Friends,    

A few days after the Manchester attack, a young man 

stood  blindfolded, on a Manchester street, with a 

roughly assembled sign saying: ÂIÊm a Muslim and I 

trust you. Do you trust me enough for a hug?Ê At 

first, he was ignored⁄⁄.then one man, who had 

initially passed by, returned to give him a hug. Within 

moments, many passers-by were queuing to do the 

same.  

What was behind their response? Was it their shared  

sense of sorrow at the tragedy and of  their common 

humanity? One man crossed the divide to respond 

and it became easier for others to follow. 

We do have power to effect change. 

During our recent Christian Aid Service, we said 

these words: 

Come friends let us worship together:

only many hands will move the rock.

Come friends let us work together:

only many hands will move the rock.

Come friends let us walk 

together:

only many hands will 

move the rock.

Come for Christ calls us

only many hands will 

move the rock.

The story is told of the building of the Grand Mosque 

when a very important stone, the Black Stone,  

needed to be replaced. No one could agree about 

who should have the honour of doing so.

Mohammed asked that the Black Stone be put on to 

a cloth and many people took hold of the edge of the 

cloth. Together they lifted the Black Stone to its 

rightful place. 

Every one of us is needed to fulfil GodÊs mission. 

LetÊs not underestimate our role.

Melia CopeMelia CopeMelia CopeMelia Cope

Next Edition of The Radnor

The deadline for submitting all material is the 15th of 

August. It will be collected on August 26th from the 

printer and made available within a short time. 

It is also available on-line at www.beaconhillbenefice.org.uk

The Black Stone Story: Muhammad and the Meccan 

clan elders lifting the Black Stone into place. (Stored at the 

University of Southern California.) From Wikipedia

 SUNDAY JULY 30th 5.00pm

Please join us for the

Ministry Area 

“Songs of Praise” 

 at St Mary’s Gladestry.

Cream Teas served from 3.30 pm

Weather permitting, this will be held 

outside

with the wonderful backdrop of 

Yew Tree Bank and Hergest Ridge



6

GEORGE & DRAGON INN 

& RESTAURANT
4 Broad Stree Knighton

Powys LD7 1BL

EN-SUITE ACCOMMODATION
HOME COOKED FOOD

SUNDAY lUNCH

Food served

12.00 noon - 2.00 pm (except Monday)

Evening 7-9 pm

We can cater for private parties  of 36 
sitting or 50 buffet

Contact Justin or Helen for further details

Telephone 01547 528 532

Email: juustinrees@tiscali .co.uk

 

K. ANDERSON & CO. 

LEGAL PRACTICE 

  

 Wills                         Powers of Attorney 
 

 Deputyship               Estate Administration 
 

 Equity & Trusts       Inheritance tax             
 

 

Associate Professional Member of 

Solicitors for the Elderly 
 

Monday - Friday 9.00 am to 5.00pm 
Saturdays - By appointment only 

 

27 Station Road, Knighton, Powys 

Tel: 01547 520978 
Email: law@knanderson.plus.com 

 

WILLIAM SCOTFORD

PLASTERER & GENERAL BUILDER

City & Guilds, Time Served, Indentured

35 years in the plastering trade

All your plastering needs

From whole house to small patching job.

No VAT on total price

Telephone 01547 528001 

Mobile 07974952689

 

 

Carpentry

Joinery & Building

 

 

Tel: 01547 520037

07966 521280

Doors - Windows

Kitchens - Wardrobes

Staircases - Floors

Roof Work

Buildings Repairs

Maintenance

HWS
PEST CONTROL

Rats     Hornets

  Mice     Ants

  Wasps    Flies

  Bees     Fleas

Farm Contracts. Unbeatable Prices

Kington 01544 231509 Mob. 07818 034301

Member of the N.P.T.A.

“I CAN SEE CLEARLY”

BILL LAYTON

WINDOW CLEANER

Patios washed and 

guttering cleaned.

General Odd Jobs 

also undertaken.

Tel: 01544  267889

Mobile: 07527  793075



7

Ever wondered what it would have been like to 

meet Jesus face to face?

● What would you say to him?

● What would you ask him?

● What might he say to you?

This summer listen to face to face encounters Jesus 

had with some very different people.

Knucklas Chapel, 6pm on Sundays

9 July – The Insider

13 August – The Misunderstood Woman
Ask questions and share your point of view. 

Refreshments.

Saint of the Month

Maelrubha of Applecross - Apostle to the Picts - 27 August

We have just been on a wonderful holiday to the 

Isle of Skye. We stayed on a working croft and 

early every morning John would take the dog for a 

walk, over the croft land and the common grazing and 

down to the shore. At  least that is what he did until 

the bull arrived to secure a new generation of calves. 

Down on the shore was Ashaig Cemetery. Just outside 

the cemetery I found an ancient well. This was 

MaelrubhaÊs well and across the way was Creag na 

Leabhar, the Rock of the Book, which he used as a 

pulpit. A high mound in the cemetery was all that was 

left of his church. And across the Sound we could 

clearly see Applecross, where Maelrubha founded his 

monastery in 673. From there he travelled far and 

wide, continuing ColumbaÊs ministry of converting the 

Picts. Applecross is an isolated area, surrounded by 

sea and high mountains. In Gaelic it is still known as 

AÊ Chomraich, Âthe sanctuaryÊ. In early medieval times 

a large area was marked out with stone crosses as a 

place of sanctuary where people could go for 

protection from whoever was pursuing them. 

Maelrubha died in 722 at the ripe old age of 80, 

second only to Columba in his influence among the 

Picts.         Rosemary Hanna

 

Maelrubha’s Well at Ashaig

Midweek Holy Communions

New Radnor Community Centre

Wednesday 12th July 11 am

Wednesday 9th August

 followed by Lunch at 12.15ish

All Welcome

 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

St Edwards, Knighton

Wednesday, 5th July 

Wednesday, 16th August 

10.30am

at St EdwardÊs, Knighton

Rash words are like sword thrusts,

But the tongue of the wise brings healing.

Proverbs 12.18



8

PICTURE FRAMING

CONTEMPORARY AND

 TRADITIONAL

MICHAEL CAPSTICK

THE OLD TOWN HALL

 NEW RADNOR 01544 350411

OPENING TIMES (GENERALLY 8:30 TO 5:30 AND 

MOST SAT. MORNINGS)

ALSO BOOKS, ANTIQUE MAPS & PRINTS, 

PHOTOCOPYING & LAMINATING.
(A FINE ART TRADE GUILD COMMENDED 

FRAMER)

RADNOR & KINGTON 

TAXIS

Friendly and reliable Local Taxi 

service covering Kington, Knighton, 

New Radnor, Presteigne and 

surrounding villages/areas.

Airport/Long Distance Service also 

available.

01547 560205  07831 898361

01547

550285
Your local

Glass worker.

Taster lessons available for individuals 

and groups starting from just £15.

From hand-blown baubles to vessels and paperweights,

FoxGlass have a unique selection of beautiful glass gifts.

FoxGlass, The Old Smithy, Llangunllo, LD7 1SP

Hazel Gwatkin, LRPS
Photographer
www.hazelgwatkin-
photography.co.uk

M: 07932 633527

E: hazel@prolinx.biz

Weddings

Parties

Photo shoots of the family

Pet photography

Restoration of old photographs



9

At time of writing we are looking 

forward to our Summer outing to 

Shobdon Church and Monkland Cheese 

Dairy for a tour and lunch on Wednesday 28th June. 

In July we are hosting the Deanery Coffee Evening at the 

New Radnor Community Centre on Wednesday 12th July 

at 7pm with speaker, Sue Martin, who is joined by her 

husband, Rt Rev Rob Martin, the retired Bishop of 

Marsabit, N. Kenya, who will talk about their lives in Kenya 

over the past 8 years and their experience of MU in 

Kenya. I would be grateful for help from members with a 

little catering of finger food, as members from across the 

Deanery will bring food too, as well as help with hosting 

and serving tea and coffee on the evening. 

Then later in the month on Thursday 20th 2.30pm we will 

meet at the home of Mrs Olwen Morris, as we share our 

favourite hymns.

We are keen to welcome new members, both younger and 

older. If you are interested in learning more, please speak 

to Kit Beaton, or any member for further information. KB 

(01544)350342

Evancoyd with New Radnor Mothers’ Union News

Llanfihangel-nant-melan 
Annual Church Fete!!! 

SATURDAY 29th July 3pm!!! 

Everyone Welcome!!! 

A Good Community Social. 
Children's Games, 

Afternoon Teas, 

Cakes, Cakes and More Cakes!!  

Plant Stall, 

Lucky Dip, Skittles, 

Bric-a-brac and More. 

Come along to Meet Friends 

and Make New Ones. 

To Be Held on the Lawn behind the 

Church. 

Llanfihangel-nant-melan 

Summer picnic and games

Sunday 9th July  

The Fron from 3pm 

Everyone welcome

Bring (and share if you like) picnic, games 
like rounders etc. 

A new use for the large pulpit Bible

Life's too short to be serious all of the 

time, but if you can't laugh at yourself, 

call me... I'll laugh at you! 

Sent from Helen Powell, Llan NM



10

Do you wear an
N.H.S. Hearing Aid?

We can offer help and advice to 
those with N.H.S aids. 

Come and meet 

the trained volunteers in the 

Knighton Methodist Chapel for 

cleaning and minor repairs

on the 2nd Tuesday of the 

month 10.30 - 12.30

Looking for a venue to rent?

  Then why not use

   ST EDWARD’S 
  CHURCH HALL

Hire the hall for your 
coffee mornings, 

children’s parties, 
jumble or table sales, etc

Bookings: 
Jean Price 01547 528260

 

Pilleth Oaks
5 Star Bed and 

Breakfast

Whitton, 
Knighton, Powys 

LD7 1NP

Tel : 01547 560272
www.pillethoaks.co.uk

 nidusarchitects
friendly, local RIBA chartered Architects

01544 350550 
w w w . n i d u s a r c h i t e c t s . c o . u k

UniqueUniqueUniqueUnique
FinishingFinishingFinishingFinishing

Touches.Touches.Touches.Touches.

Karon: 07854 950478

Catherine: 07813 083392

www.UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk

info@UniqueFinishingTouches.co.uk

Event & table décor available to hire 

complimented by beautiful floristry.

CURTAINS 
AND 

LOOSE COVERS
Quality Hand-made Curtains, Blinds, Pelmets, 

Valances and Loose Covers All Made to Order. 

We Supply Clarke & Clarke, Art of the Loom 

And Many Other Fabrics at Attractive Prices.

REBECCA ROGERS 01544 370688

Phone now for a free estimate and advice, 

or to view fabrics.



11

Following a six month closure for extensive refurbishment, 

Knighton Community Centre reopened on May 17th. The Centre 

made a temporary home in the nearby army cadetsÊ Drill Hall. 

The fundraiser, Dominique Jones, had secured nearly £500,000 grant 

from the Welsh Government, along with substantial funding to replace 

the roof, provided by Powys County Council. Radnor Hills Water 

Bottling Company funded the electronically operated screening to 

divide the main hall and create a new bar and café area. 

Dominique offered thanks to Karen and Chris Plant. Karen has been 

Chair of the committee while Chris has been in charge of hirers, 

bookings, invoicing, publicity, website, and general maintenance. 

Guests viewed changes to the Reynolds Room, dressing rooms, and 

the  new „indoor street‰ giving access to the proposed library area. 

Praise was virtually unanimous and a pleasing number enquired about 

hiring space. It all adds up to a new lease of life for a building which 

had been increasingly showing its age. 

Karen Plant said, „This project for us is not just about the building but 

is about attracting much needed inward investment to help regenerate 

the Knighton area and will support projects aimed at reducing the 

impact of isolation and poverty such as supporting young and long 

term unemployed, older and disabled people and young families.‰  

 - Chris Plant (shortened)

A New Life for Knighton Community Centre

Café Bar 

Knighton and Presteigne Leg Club

From the beginning of July the Leg Club will move 

back to the Reynolds Room at Knighton 

Community Centre.

Every Thursday morning 9.30-11.30am

No appointment necessary

Treatment by District Nurses 

Reception and refreshments manned by 

volunteers.

CAMEO

14 July 

We have a Visit to Rhoslyn

For further information contact David Hinton on  

 01547 528984.

There is no meeting in August. 

We meet again on 8 September to arrange the new 

programme. 2.30pm, Methodist Church.

Electronically operated screen dividing 
the main hall 



12

It seemed that we all renewed our Confirmation vows on 

Trinity Sunday with Bishop John. The joyous occasion 

started with the finest Trinity Hymn, „Holy, Holy, Holy,‰ 

Bishop John reminded us that „Holy‰ simply means „set 

apart.‰ We are not perfect in any way, but set apart and 

sent to do GodÊs work 

He explored the meaning of Trinity (Three in One). H2O 

can be three things: water, ice, steam, but itÊs still the same 

element. He took Melia as an example: she is wife, 

mother, priest, but still one person. And so the Trinity is 

Father, Son, and Spirit, all helping us to live our lives in 

the best way we can as disciples. 

He confirmed Michael Westrip (Bleddfa and 

Whitton) and Jenny Williams (Llangunllo) in that 

holy faith. June Jones (Knighton) reaffirmed her 

Confirmation vows. The music, the words, and the faith of 

everyone there helped us know that we are set aside for 

GodÊs kingdom. 

The atmosphere of joy in welcoming the three candidates 

continued into the church hall after the service, as we 

shared very generous refreshments. Thank you to all who 

contributed to a very happy event. 

We Are A Trinity People And Holy Holy Holy Is Our Song

Barbara Barrett passed away on 18 May, after a brave 

battle against cancer which she fought for many years. 

She loved the valley that she spent all of her life in. She 

grew up at Moat Cottage, Beguildy and after she was 

married lived at Victory House and then Cwmberris in 

Felindre. She was a devout member of Beguildy Church 

for all of her life; supporting all church events and 

meetings. She was a strong member of the community and 

had a history of helping people and lending a hand 

wherever it was needed. 

The essence of Barb was family, and they were the centre 

of her life. With six children, nine grandchildren and three 

great grandchildren family life was always busy; often 

frantic and stressful; but always full of laughter and love. 

She was a keen gardener and great cook. Always young at 

heart she would step in to help with any family or 

community event.

Barb ended her days 

in the home that she 

loved, surrounded by 

the family that she 

loved and was so 

proud of. 

The family wish to 

thank everyone for 

their friendship and 

support to Barb over 

the years.

  

In Remembrance: Barbara Barrett 14/03/41 – 18/05/17 

Barbara with her grandchild

Welsh 

When St David addressed the synod at 

Llanddewi Brefi it was said that the 

ground rose from beneath his feet, so 

that all could see their new primate. 

Which word for a hill did they use?

bryn or fryn or mryn – hill, hillside, hilltop

rhiw or riw – slope

gallt or allt – wooded slope

garth – rounded hill

St MichaelÊs, Beguildy · Mowing Rota: 

July: Edward Lewis with Stephen Ruell, Andrew and 

Stephen Reynolds

August: Edward R Harris with Edward J Harris, 
Robert Reynolds, Charlie Reynolds & Colin Morgan 

All that is gold does not glitter, not all 

those who wander are lost; the old that 

is strong does not wither, deep roots are 

not reached by the frost. 

- J. R. R. Tolkien



13

June, Mick, Bishop John, Jenny, Melia

Bishop John preparing candidates Christine Gould (New Radnor)

Mike Thompson (Norton) Rebe Brick 
(Knighton)

Doreen Phillips 
(Knighton)

June Jones
(Whitton)



14

A welcome pint at Radnorshire Ales

Hermione is wilting on her two 

sticks after a long climb up the 

slope from Harley Valley near 

the top of Great Rhos, just 

before we went into the mist 

and got soaked.

Contemplating the Views

Between the Whimble & Winyard Rocks admiring the 
Walton Basin

Some walkers on Day Two

Jenny, Margaret, Peter, Sylvia, Michael



15

All walks start at 10am.

Everyone is welcome on these walks.

Enquiries: 01547 520266 (East Radnor Ramblers)

Sat July 1. Cwm Rheidol Reservoir. Moderate 10 miles / 

16.1 km. Start at SN696797 Cwm Rheidol Reservoir nr 

Visitor Centre. (4 Wells Walk)

Wed July 5. Glastir, Black Mixen, Whinyard Rocks. 7.3 

miles moderate. Start at Exp 200 and 201 SO 235642 

Forestry Car Park above Kinnerton. 9.5 miles moderate. 

Start at Exp 201 SO 376732 

Sat July 8. Herefordshire Trail & paths to Leintwardine. 

9.5 miles moderate. Start at Exp 201 SO 376732

Wed July 12. Kinsham, Lingen, including Coles Hill 

toposcope. 8 miles moderate. Consult website for start. 

Sat July 15. Gors Lydan & Tylcau Hill. Moderate 11 miles 

/ 17.7 km. Start at  SO089655 Layby on left on A483 

going north from Crossgates. (4 Wells Walk)

Wed July 19. Cilfaesty Hill and Medwaledd. 6.5 miles 

moderate. Start at Exp 214 O109849 Cider House CP.

Sat July 22. Clun to Newcastle. 10 miles moderate. Start 

at Exp 201 SO 302811 Memorial Hall. 

Wed July 26. Three Woods Walk. 8 miles moderate. Start 

at Exp 217 SO 437825 Discovery Centre.

Wed August 2. Todleth, Roundton. 7.5 miles moderate. 

Start at Exp 216 SO 312942 Hyssington VH Carpark.

Sat August 5 Davey MorganÊs Dingle, Great Rhos, 

Cowlod. 9.2 miles moderate. Start at Exp 200 SO141623 

Layby on A44 near Llandegley.

Wed August 9. Consult website for walk

Wed August 16. Mortimers Cross, Aymestry, Covenhope 

Circular. 7.5 miles moderate. Start at Exp 203 SO 400 

628 Shobdon Church. 

Sat August 19. Long Cairn & Castell Dinas. 10 miles 

moderate. Start at Talgarth Carpark OL13 SO153337.

Wed August 23. Open moorland walk. No Stiles. 6 miles 

moderate. Start at Exp 188 SO142464 Llanbedr Church. 

Wed August 30. Titley, Nash, Little Brampton. 6 miles 

moderate. Start at Exp 201 SO148331 Lay-by off B4355.

Ramblers Schedule

After being sent on our way by the Revd Mark 

Beaton on the first day, we completed the walk 

around the 1901 bounds of the parish of New Radnor 

over 3 days at the end of May. The weather was mixed, a 

combination of sun, rain and mist, and, apart from one 

minor deviation, was completed without major problems. 

Congratulations to the five stalwart walkers who walked 

the whole route over 23 miles, Michael and Sylvia 

Capstick, Jenny Hodge and the leaders. We were joined 

on Sunday 28th by six walkers from Llangunllo and 

Cascob, two of whom had been involved in the 

organisation of the Llangunllo beating the bounds walks, 

which started several years ago. 

At the end of each day walkers enjoyed a drink in the 

taproom of Brookside Farm, and on the final day we 

celebrated with a meal in the Fforest Inn. 

Peter Barker and Margaret Vallance 

24 Miles Around the 1901 Bounds 

19TH ANNUAL KILVERT PILGRIMAGE

Sunday 30th July 2017    (The Sunday following the Royal Welsh Show)

8½ miles across the hills between the churches of the Painscastle Group
09.30 - 10.00  Welcome & refreshments at Newchurch

10.00 NEWCHURCH  Morning Prayer & laying of flowers at EmmelineÊs Grave

10.45 leave Newchurch for Bryngwyn

12.00 BRYNGWYN Readings/Recital: Sonia Hammond  [Cello] 
12.45 BYO Picnic Lunch (tea, coffee provided) 
13.30 leave Bryngwyn for Llanbedr

16.00 LLANBEDR Afternoon Tea (provided) 
17.00 leave Llanbedr for Llandewi Fach

18.00 LLANDEWI FACH Evensong (Preacher Bishop Michael Westall - former Bishop of Tanzania) 

19.00 Farewell and disperse (transport back to Newchurch if needed)

ALL WELCOME – JOIN OR LEAVE AT ANY STAGE
Enquiries 01497 821414   chambers2444@yahoo.co.uk



16

EAST RADNORSHIRE DAY CENTRE

Would you like to spend an enjoyable day out in like-minded 

company? Have you considered spending the day with us? We 

offer a social club where you can enjoy a hot two-course 

lunch, with refreshments served throughout the day. 

We enjoy regular day trips and entertainment. 

We have two wheelchair accessible minibuses providing a 

door to door service.

The Centre also offers many aspects of care including services 

in your own home; this could be on a temporary or more 

permanent basis.

We have to fund raise each year to survive, if you are able to 

help we would be very grateful, this can be with time; in 

volunteering, in money; as a donation, or we collect used 

stamps and old mobile phones which we are able to send off 

for recycling which we receive money for.

As a Registered Charity we are able to be flexible to suit your 

individual needs. Please contact us to discuss your 

requirements on 01544 260267 or see our website 

www.erdaycentre.org

Made to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to MeasureMade to Measure

CURTAINS * BLINDS* CUSHIONS

ACCESSORIES * GIFTS

Free Measuring and Hanging Service

For more information or requests contact 

Annette on

01547 529486

07531 404547

annetteevans@hotmail.co.uk

 

Billy Jones

Plastering

Contractor

specialising in
Plastering

Tiling
Coving

Tel:  01547 520 025
Mobile: 07807 731 342

Karon Duggan

Flowers For All Occasions
funerals, weddings etc.

Tel. 01547 550 301

Mob: 07854950478

Lea Hall Farm, Llangunllo, LD7 1 SU

If you have no room for visitors, try

Rose Cottage

4 star self-catering 

award winning 

accommodation

www.rosecottagedutlas.com

Tele: Marje & John 01547 510028

MID WALES TREE 
SERVICES

Professional Tree Surgery
Garden Maintenance

Landscaping
Chipper Hire

Stump Removal
Logs for Sale

Contact Martin
Tel: 01547 520697 (eve)
Mob: 07974 434176
Website: www.martinwood.org.uk

NPTC Qualified Staff
£5 million public liability



17

Presteigne Writers’ Circle

Do you love words, enjoy writing for pleasure?

Join a group of like-minded people on 

3rd Tuesdays, 7.30 pm

in the Radnorshire Arms

Contact Dominic Clarke

 01544 260255 for details

New Radnor Children’s Playground
Charity No. 524468

Winners for May:

1. Sharon Simcock  

2. Lee and Vicky Phillips  

3. Nicola Philips

Teme Valley YFC had a successful day at the annual 

Rally hosted by Knighton YFC at The Laws, 

Knighton, on Saturday 10th June, finishing the day in 2nd 

place overall behind the winners Llanbadarn Fynydd YFC. 

In Pre Rally competitions Thomas Swancott was 1st, Jon 

and Ben Harris 2nd and Tom Harris 4th in the Suffolk 

sheep judging. Ella Harris and George Morgan were 2nd, 

Josh Deakins 4th and Ash Turner 5th in the Horse 

judging. George Morgan and Jon Harris were 3rd, 

Thomas Swancott 4th and Elizabeth Swancott 9th in the 

Limousin judging, meaning the club won the overall 

Stockjudging Trophy. 

The Promotional Sign was 1st, winning the Glenda 

Lawrence Cup. On the day in the Floral section Ella Harris 

and Jess Barrett were both 1st and Evan Thomas was 6th 

resulting in winning the overall Floral trophy. The club 

ended the day with 5 trophies. 

Other results from the Rally day include Jess Barrett, Ella 

Harris and Kim Barnett coming 1st in the Design a new 

sports kit Moodboard. Chloe Lewis was 2nd in the craft 

designing a fascinator for Ascot and 5th in the Solo 

Singing. Anna Morgan was 2nd in the Promotional Poster, 

Sarah Bevan 4th in the Yearbook Cover. Ben Watkin and 

Jon Harris were 2nd in the Breeding Ewe judging. Will and 

Josh Deakins were 5th in the Generation Game. Kate 

Reynolds, Megan Thomas, Chloe Lewis and Ella Harris 

were 4th in the Group Singing. Tom Harris and Jonny 

Rowlands were 7th in the woodwork and Wendy Mawer 

was 8th in the scrapbook. 

The next event on Teme Valley YFC calendar will be a 

Bingo Night on Thursday 13th July at Felindre Village 

Hall, raising money for club funds, everyone welcome.

Kim Barnet 

Teme Valley YFC 

Gladestry 49 Club Winners 

Subs for the third quarter are now due

May winners: rollover, Mark Beaton, Heather 

Carrington and Alison McMillen. Subs for the new 

quarter (of £13.00) are now due.

 Thanks very much for your support.  It is a big 

help to the Village Hall and the Church. 

- Michael Johnson

DUCK RACE and 

GLADESTRY VILLAGE 

WALK 

Saturday, 29 July 

Meet at the Village Hall at 
2 pm for the Walk 

This is a pleasure walk and is 
suitable for families. 

Refreshments (ploughman's and 
drinks) are available.

Followed by the DUCK RACE
(tickets from committee 

members)
This is a social event for the 

whole community. 
Please feel welcome to come 

along.



18

CARPET RUG and UPHOLSTERY 

CLEANING SPECIALISTS

Serving the Domestic &  Commercial Sectors

MEMBERS OF THE NATIONAL CARPET 

CLEANING ASSOCIATION

                Call:    01547 529304
  Mob:   07889 277338

Greenfields, Forest Road
Hay on Wye

HR3 5FA

www.hayvets.co.uk 

Hay Veterinary Group provides a friendly 
caring and professional service for pets, horses  

and farm animals
We offer:
● Spacious, fully accessibly new premises with 

ample parking
● ‘Healthy Pet Club’ to budget for your pet’s 

routine healthcare essentials
● Round-the-clock emergency service

Telephone: 01487 820862

Chimney sweep and 
wood burning stove 

installer.
Chimneys swept using our 

rotary power sweep.
Wood burning stoves installed  

and serviced.

Clearview Chimneys 
Contact Michael Oliver 

01588 640910 or 
07909834223 

Chimney Sweep

Open fires,

woodburners

etc

Contact Nick on:

01544 230194

or

07867 665883

Support and companionship just when you need it

Are you looking for affordable Sheltered 

Accommodation with your main meals provided 

in a homely environment?

Abbeyfield House situated in Oak Meadow SY9 5PA

close to the Town Centre of Bishop’s Castle

offers all this, and independent living

with a balance of privacy, support and security

Please telephone 01588 630000

for more information

TSA Regulator of Social Housing No H4156Independent Provident Society No. 27255R

Sales, Servicing and Breakdowns:
Pump Chambers, Submersible & Surface Mounted 

Pumps, ALL Sewage Treatment Plants 

Bore Hole Pumps & Filters. CCTV Drain Surveys.

Home Buyer/Seller surveys - sewage systems, septic 
tanks, soak-aways.

Low cost, minimal disruption solutions

Local company - 10 years experience 
in sewage treatment plants and pumps.

Please call Dave or Gavin  

07779-592750   01568-368631

Specialists in Pumps and 
Sewage Treatment Plants 
Powys, Herefordshire and 
surrounding areas.



19

St. Cynllo’s ChurchSt. Cynllo’s ChurchSt. Cynllo’s ChurchSt. Cynllo’s Church    

LlangunlloLlangunlloLlangunlloLlangunllo

Invites you to our

Patronal Festival & Service

on Sunday 16th July at 6.30 pm.

A musical evening with the 

Llanfair Singers.
Enjoy a social occasion with refreshments

All are welcome

I grew up without thought of gender-inequality with just 

neighbourhood girls as play-friends with whom I walked 

to school. 

On Trinity Sunday. when Bishop John celebrated our 

Ministry Area Confirmation Service, it was noticeable that 

in the Chancel women far-outnumbered the men. This 

gender-balance reflects our church congregations and lay 

helpers. 

As I walked up the hill to the Llangullo Ministry Area 

Service, I passed a building with a courtyard with a large, 

handwritten sign saying WOMEN RIGHT. Were the 

feminists at work? 

As time has moved on, and we have experienced a 

number of Elections, I reflect on the fact that Knighton, 

Presteigne and Beguildy are each now represented on the 

County Council by women. The General Election has now 

seen more women than ever returned to Parliament as 

MPs. No longer is Politics nothing more than a Talking 

Shop for men. 

After the Llangunllo Service, whilst walking back down to 

the car, I noticed the courtyard sign also proclaimed MEN 

LEFT. I couldn't help thinking if the word BEHIND had 

been omitted! 

Ken Harris

Women Right

Well – we hope you agree. The Ministry Area service 

at St CynlloÊs was so well supported and the 

collection so generous that the church committee decided 

to use the cash to buy a set of new hymn books which 

should open up a much wider choice and enhance future 

services.

We will be delighted to welcome anyone to any of our 

services when we hope all will reap the benefit of the new 

books and we look forward to the next time it is our turn 

to host a Ministry 

Area service when 

we will, hopefully 

all know one 

another rather 

better.

Thank you all so 

much!!

Pam Livingstone-Lawn

Money well spent!!

 Llangunllo Bleddfa Community Councillors

Judy Mitchell 5 Lugg View, Llangunllo, Knighton, Powys 

LD7 1SN  tel. 01547 550667 

Caroline Breeze Vronladies, Llangunllo, Knighton, Powys 

LD7 1RA  tel. 01547 528705 

Chris Morgan Cefn Suran Farm, Llangunllo, Knighton, 

Powys LD7 1SL  tel. 01547 550348 

Johnathan Protheroe Cefn Suran Cottage, Llangunllo, 

Knighton, Powys LD7 1SL  tel. 01547 550291 

Rachel Holman Hivron, Bleddfa, Knighton, Powys 

LD7 1NY  tel. 01547 550298 

Catherine Wyatt Hill House, Bleddfa, Knighton, Powys 

LD7 1PA tel. 01547 550203 

The Community Council’s Clerk is: 

Jane Williams White House Farm, Purlogue, Clun Craven 

Arms SY7 8LT 

tel. 01588 640534 email llangunllobleddfa@gmail.com 

County Councillor Hywel Lewis email 

cllr.hywel.lewis@powys.gov.uk 

Website llangunllobleddfa.wordpress.com 

Jane Williams



20

CHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMERCHRIS SHURMER

Building, Maintenance,

Renovation & Restoration

Free Estimates

D.I.Y. help, advice or rescue

20 years experience

Honest and reliable

Material re-use where possible

Tel: 07989983693

 chrisshurmerbuilder@yahoo.co.uk

Big enough to cope
Small enough to care

P G Timber Ltd

Seasoned & Kiln Dried 

Firewood For Sale

Hardwood or softwood

2 ton or 1 ton loads available 

with two bags of morning sticks FREE 

with every 2 ton load.   

Morning sticks are also available for sale 

separately.

Please enquire for prices.

Phone Pam Greenham on:

01544 260339 / 07974 954526

Evening is the best time to call. Thank you.

For appointments
or information, call or email...

07507 683478
jemmatbeauty@gmail.com

New website coming soon ....
and follow me on Facebook :Jemma Tranter

Treatment Room at Five Turnings
Mobile Treatments in your own home.

Aromatherapy        
Massage                       
Make-up                    
Beauty Treatments 
Tanning                
Manicure                
Pedicure

A.V. Morris 

Decorating Ltd
Tre-Maen

Harpton

Walton

Presteigne

Powys 

LD8 2RE

Tel: 01544 350 280

Company No. 4596020

Email: avlmorris@freeuk.com

General Carpentry 
and

Maintenance
also 

Restoration
& Repair Work

No job too small

Please phone Darren 

Tel: 01544 350602 or

Mob: 07929 824560

PennellsPennellsPennellsPennellsOfOfOfOf    

KingtonKingtonKingtonKington

House Furnishing and 
Footwear

10-11 High Street
Kington

Herefordshire HR5 3AX

Tel: 01544  230263



21

Churches Together in Knighton and District

Bible Study Group

 Wednesdays, 10.30 am,

17 Millfield Close, Knighton,

home of David Hinton 01547 528984

All are welcome from any church or none.

A Quiet Hour of Contemplation

1 Ystrad House, 1 Church Road, Knighton

10-11 am and/or 4-5 pm, 

Thursday  6th July and Thursday 3rd August

All are welcome to come and share in a Quiet Space

 to reflect and find renewal.

 Margaret Davis

Tinned carrots and sweetcorn and other veg
Tinned Irish Stew - Stewing Steak – Tinned 

Meat Pies
Tinned Cold Beef - URGENT

Tinned Spaghetti
Tinned Fruit - Tinned Rice Pudding - Tinned 

Custard - URGENT
Jam / Marmalade

Washing Powder & Washing Up Liquid - 
URGENT

Shampoo & Shower Gel - URGENT
Baby Shampoo & Baby Lotion - URGENT

Shaving Foam - Razors - URGENT
Cat & Dog Food

Baptist Church, Norton Street, Knighton

Open Tuesdays & Fridays, 10-11.30am

Manager: Helen Anderson Tel: 07731 524 058 

helen@knightonfoodbank.co.uk

www.knightonfoodbank.co.uk

Shopping List

Lunch Club for Seniors

Mondays in the Methodist Church, Victoria Road, 

12.30-2.00 (except bank holidays). 

More volunteers are needed beforehand     

 for helping with food preparation.

Contact Margaret Davis on 01547 528 154. 

Service of Prayer for Healing

Our next service will be on Thursday 6th July at 7 pm 

in St EdwardÊs Church. You donÊt have to belong to a 

church to come -- all are welcome. ItÊs not embarrassing 

either. ItÊs up to you if you want to ask for prayer for 

yourself, a relative or someone else you know. 

Otherwise just come and enjoy a peaceful service.

Churches Together is ecumenical: Methodists, Baptists, Anglicans, Roman Catholics.      

“Surely we don’t need a Food Bank now?” 

Food Banks are helping to plug the holes in our welfare 

system, which has become too basic. The poorest are 

denied benefits for many weeks whilst the Department 

of Work and Pensions transfers them from one benefit 

to another, or works out the correct benefit level, or 

insists on waiting for a medical assessment. . 

We are fortunate to have an experienced, competent 

part-time manager in Helen Anderson, who carefully 

assesses each person. The past six weeks has been 

relatively quiet, but we still provided emergency food for 

13 adults and 10 children. A dedicated band of 

volunteers assists Helen, and an excellent Committee 

supervises the project. We provide emergency food and 

other necessities over the whole of east Radnor, 

including Presteigne. 

I would like to thank The Radnor for always including 

our Shopping List, but I would like to mention that 

besides food donations, we also need more people to 

commit themselves to making regular donations through 

Standing Orders. Currently our total costs are around 

£600 per month, whereas we only receive about £295 

in regular monthly donations. Standing Orders can be 

accessed through our website at

  www.knightonfoodbank.co.uk. 

Please help us to assist the poorest in our communities 

to get back on their feet. 

Peter Cope , Chair of Knighton Food Bank 
Churches Together in Knighton & District

 Regd. Charity No.1172353

Membership of Churches Together in 
Knighton and District

If you would like to become a member, to support the 

work and witness in our area, application forms may be 

obtained from the Secretary, Mrs Alison Thomas, 

preferably by email at alithomas1@gmail.com, and 

returned to her. There is no charge for membership.



22

AAAAGA/RAYBURN 

RANGE COOKERS

SERVICE ENGINEER

Repairs, Spares, Sales,

Boilers, Firebricks, Grates etc.

Contact: BRIAN COLLEY

01568 709169

07974 100740

David Day MPTA

Member of the 
Piano Tuners Association

BA Music (hons) LRAM ALCM
Qualified Piano Tuner & Teacher

Covering Mid-Wales

Tel:  01982 553623
Mob:07966 594663

Email: tuning@piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

Website: www.piano-tuning-wales.co.uk

BED AND BREAKFAST

In the picturesque 

Radnor Valley

En suite rooms

MRS. DILYS G. PHILLIPS

GOLWG-Y-BRYN

NEW RADNOR 

LD8 2TN      

01544 350562

All funerals personally conducted

24 hour service

Enquiries from all areas welcome

Private Chapel of Rest

Pre-paid funeral plans available

Telephone 01547 528554
Email: info@geoffhallfuneralservices.com

Wylcwm Close - Knighton - Powys LD7 1AD

Here for you…Transport Service, Town 
Connection bookings, Community 
Supporters, Monthly Tea Club, Assisted 
Shopping, Volunteering on Prescription, 
Information and IT support, Furniture 
Recycling

Office: 2 West Street,
Knighton  9.30am – 1pm

 
Volunteering 

Opportunities 
 

01547 520653

Foot Health Practitioner

Home visits only

Member of the Accredited Register of 

Foothealth Professionals

Brian Jenkinson DIP CFHP MPS Pract.

01544 230501 or 07977 214756

      Treatment for:

• Painful corns and calluses

• Ingrown toenails

• Verrucae

• Diabetics

• Nails trimmed

• Plus more



23

Farm Focus: My Sheepy Times

Probably taken by Billy McKaig, restored by Laurence Smith. Copy stored in the Radnorshire Museum 
in Llandrindod Wells. Date unknown. Does anyone know the family?

Editor’s apologies: Last month I incorrectly identified the agricultural implement in the historic 
photo as a plough. Any farmer knows it was a grass mower for hay making!

Historic Photo

For more than thirty years I have been involved with 

sheep, breeding, showing, judging and inspecting, but 

we no longer have any of our own. The majority of our 

sheep were Lleyns, a breed from north west Wales, but we 

sometimes used Hampshire Down rams for crossing. 

My greatest involvement has been with Greyface 

Dartmoor, once a rare breed, but more widely kept now. 

In fact, I am off to Knutsford to judge classes at The Royal 

Cheshire Show on 21st June. They are an attractive, 

longwoolled sheep from Devon, a recognised breed for 

well over 100 years. When we bought our first ones there 

were only 800 registered ewes in the country, but now 

there are in excess of 2,300, spread from Cornwall to 

Scotland, and I have seen some in N. Ireland. New 

breeders are not allowed to class their male lambs as breed 

rams for at least 5 years, so I, and others, have to visit and 

inspect them to judge if they are up to standard. 

My judging has taken me to the breadth of southern 

England, all of Wales, and the west side of the Midlands, 

as far north as Lancashire. The Dartmoors generally only 

produce about 1.4 lambs per year, but our Lleyns were 

very prolific, and we reared about 2.1 per ewe, one ewe 

produced 3 successive litters of 5, of which only 1 was 

stillborn, and we reared 12 on her or a surrogate mother. 

We both really regret not having them now, but advancing 

years have decreed that we now live in a bungalow, with 

just a garden.          

         Allan and Joyce Flexman (Norton)

Allan and a winner — judging a 
Grey Faced Dartmoor Sheep 



24

SHOP LOCAL 

The Old Town Hall, Broad Street, New Radnor

01544 350619  /  07533 885537

Opening times Mon, Tues, Thurs, Fri 8-1 & 3-6 

(winter close at 5.30) Weds & Sat 8-1

Fresh Bread, Milk, Local Meat, Groceries, 

Fresh Fruit & Veg, Kindling and Wood. 

Plus your Daily Newspapers.

Local delivery service available – Ring Sharon to discuss

Repeat prescription box for Kington surgery in the shop. 

Spar Knighton
for all your grocery needs

 Fresh meat from local butcher
Fresh veg, Bloomers bread

and Dave’s Deli

 Home delivery service
Wednesday, Thursday, 

Friday

Phone/Fax 01547 528 317 

                    Aspley

          Locksmiths
 

 Free Quotes,  

       Doors Unlocked

 Locks Replaced, Upgraded

 Keys Cut, UPVC Serviced

 Residential or Commercial

Tel: 01547520721 

Mob: 07886977375

Knighton  Powys

 

The Scouts sponsored 8 mile hike on 

12th May (Knighton Hotel to Presteigne Scout 

Hut) took 4hrs 20 minutes to complete. They raised 

£427 to split 50/50 between The Alzheimers 

Association and KINDA (see page 59).

THIS ADVERT IS SPONSORED BY

Tower House Gallery – Oriel Tŷ Tŵr
plus The India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea CoThe India & China Tea Co    

at Tower House Gallery

HOMEMADE FOOD AND GREAT TEAS AND COFFEES

All at 29 High Street, Knighton, Radnorshire LD7 1AT

Tel: 01547 529530  galleryknighton.thg@gmail.com  

www.galleryknighton.co.uk

 JUST DECOR
Female painters & Decorators

For all your interior & exterior             
decorating

 Painting, wallpapering,

Special paint effects

 NO JOB TOO BIG OR SMALL

 Telephone: 01544 260 470

 Mobile:  07814 229 809

For advice and Free Estimates

Freelance Computer Engineer

Help and advice for Computers, Laptops, IPad,
printers and Apple Mac, Internet Broadband 

troubles, Virus and Health Checks

Jeff Murkin

01544 231 528

Ex BBC with 18 years experience

Your Local Computer Engineer

(No call out fee)

W.E.PRICE & SON

High Street, Knighton

Carpet | Vinyls
Furniture - Oak, Pine, Indian

Fashion| Curtains | Bedding | Wool
Toys: Brio | Airfix | Ride-ons | Sylvanian | Britain 

  Bruder and more
Gifts | Jigsaws | Jewellery  | Greeting Cards   

 and more

Free measuring and fitting

Tel: 01547 528550

New 
Info

 



25

New Radnor Over 60's Club

Next outing on Thursday 13th July

 Barmouth

By car to Newtown and then train to Barmouth

 (Train fare £13.10 return)

As this is a subsidised trip the club will pay the petrol 

charge. may: Visit the gold mine underground,

Meet at the Eagle at 8.45am to leave at 9am 

PROMPT 

Please phone Marilyn on 01544 350588 

or Jenny on 01544 350242  if you wish to come.
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

August outing. Friday August 11th

Ralph's Court Gardens

Meet  at the Eagle at 10.00am.

Petrol charge applies.

Please phone Marilyn or Jenny if you wish to come.

New members always welcome.

Llanfair Waterdine 2017 Wakes

Traditional Village & 
Country Fete

   Saturday August 12th 2017

Come and join us on the Vedw Field. Fun 
begins at 2.30pm.

Bouncy castle, craft stalls, games and 
activities, dog show, children's races, local 

produce, competitions and 
raffles, birds of prey

and many more attractions.

New for 2017: A display of vintage cars 
and tractors.

Afternoon teas, coffee and soft drinks. Bar 
and Barbeque from 4pm.

Entry £2.00 for adults. Children free.

When one teaches, two learn. - Robert Half

On Saturday May 13th the Annual Sheepdog Trials 

were held at Pantycaragle Farm, Beguildy. 

The Moonshine Walkers wish to thank all the people who 

made donations to our catering venture. Of the many who 

supported us special mention to Tom Pugh Butchers, Spar 

Knighton and Graham Beadles. Thank you to all family 

members, friends and spectators who supported us by 

giving tasty cakes, mouth watering biscuits, and also 

making generous donations.

 A grand total of £600.50 was raised for Cancer Charities. 

With your fantastic support we have now raised in excess 

of £17,000 since 2009. Hopefully we will see you there 

again next year and thank you so much. None of the above 

would be possible without your support.

 The Moonshine Walkers

Moonshine at the Trials

Hay Festival...for the most part this year, the weather 

was kind. The festival hosted visitors near and far 

including celebrities such as the team from BBC 

Countryfile, Children's author Julia Donaldson, Guitarist 

Brian May, Eddie Izzard and Will young to name just a few. 

I wonder if any took refreshments from two of our parish  

(Llanfihangel nant melan) members? Through the week 

Marjorie and Michael Robinson of "The Folly" helped the 

south Powys branch of Parkinson's UK, as they provided 

refreshments in their Tea Garden near the festival field, or 

as they put it "peace in pleasant surroundings with a 

freshly made sandwich, cake and a cuppa".

 Helen Powell

Llanfihangel at Hay Festival

Grief is the price we pay for love. 

- Queen Elizabeth II



26

WHITTON 

COMMUNITY HALL

FOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  ANDFOR PARTIES,  DINNERS,  AND

FUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONSFUNCTIONS

    
ALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIREALSO 30’ BY 20’ MARQUEE FOR HIRE

PLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACTPLEASE CONTACT    

NORMA OLDS  FOR DETAILSNORMA OLDS  FOR DETAILSNORMA OLDS  FOR DETAILSNORMA OLDS  FOR DETAILS

TEL: 01547 560 331TEL: 01547 560 331TEL: 01547 560 331TEL: 01547 560 331

normaolds@btinternet.comnormaolds@btinternet.comnormaolds@btinternet.comnormaolds@btinternet.com

CWMWHITTON POTATOES

Top quality eating potatoes
And seed potatoes

Large or small quantities 
supplied

Tel:  Whitton 01547 560209

Your local electrician

THE HOME SERVICE
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATIONS
INSPECTIONS & TESTING
PART P REGISTERED
CONTRACTOR

Inspections & testing, mains upgrades, 

rewires, landlord inspections, new installations.

All types of electrical works carried out.
Please call for a free quote.

Dale Fox
2 Cross A Dyke
New Radnor
Presteigne
Powys LD8 

Tele:   01544 350458   Mobile 07791 561788  
Email: dalefox444@googlemail.com T

H
E

 H
O

M
E

 S
E

R
V

IC
E

State Registered 
Chiropodist

Sally Bright M.Ch.S., S.R.Ch.
is practising at

26 Station Road, Knighton
on Mondays and Thursdays

 For appointments telephone

07896 865 562

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work

Chain Saw Work

Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161

07931 697694

 



27

What’s on at the W.I.s

Whitton WI Annual Summer Event is on July 15th in 

Whitton Hall starting at 7:00 for 7:30. This year a 

cookery demonstration will be given by Sarah Cullen-

Jones which will be followed by a meal and an amusing 

after dinner talk by Phil Gayther. Tickets are £10 and can 

be obtained from any Whitton WI member or call Julia on 

01547 560845. We appreciate your support and this 

yearÊs funds will be going to the running of the WI with a 

raffle for charity. Thank you. 

On August 8th we have our summer afternoon outing. 

Please contact a WI member for more details.

Whitton WI – Walking All Over Cancer 

A number of the ladies at Whitton WI have joined the 

Cancer Research challenge ÂWalk All Over Cancer‰ where 

they will be walking 10,000 steps a day throughout June 

to raise money for cancer research. Cancer is probably 

one of the most harsh things to be told that you have, and 

even after treatment, many, live with knowing that it could 

return. We wanted to do our bit to try to improve diagnosis 

and get better treatments to tackle the disease. 

So do give generously at: (Thank you.)

https://fundraise.cancerresearchuk.org/page/whittonwi  

Felindre WI travelled across the border into Shropshire 

for their June meeting. A warm welcome was 

extended to them by the owners of the Micro Brewery, 

John & Mary of the Six Bells, BishopÊs Castle, with a 

coffee in their courtyard Café before the tour. Caz Dinham 

explained to the members that she attended Sunderland 

University to study Micro Brewing. It was clear from the 

outset that Caz had a great passion for her work and 

buzzed with enthusiasm. Hygiene and water were the two 

main ingredients in Brewing; Caz went on to explain that 

they try to make two brews at a time, which they do twice 

a week. Their beers are sold in Shropshire and Powys and 

will soon be on sale in Herefordshire. The President Rhona 

Barnett thanked Caz for a very detailed and interesting 

tour. 

Members then enjoyed a ploughmans lunch, the bread 

made with their beer. During the lunch the President 

congratulated the members on winning the Rose Bowl 

Competition at the County Show; they will now represent 

Powys Radnor Federation at the Royal Welsh Show in 

July. Joyce Matthews and Rebe Brick were also 

congratulated on coming third in the County Kurling 

Competition. If you are interested in joining Felindre WI, 

please ring 01547 510077. 

Rebe Brick

The Bishop’s Castle Buzz for Felindre W.I.

The July meeting will be on Thursday July 6th 

(note change of date) at the PresidentÊs home.

August 10th – ElaineÊs Beauty Spot comes to Presteigne. 

Visitors very welcome from 8 pm

Information: Phone 01544 267245

Summertime at Whitton W.I.

The „Meeting with J Pollock‰ with Julia Llewellyn 

Roberts, as stated, was quite a messy affair. We all 

arrived suitably dressed, aprons etc. and enjoyed messing 

about with paint. A good time was had by all. 

Our July meeting is a tour and buffet lunch at Kerryvale 

Vineyard, which we are all looking forward to. 

The next meeting at the Tower Gallery, 2nd August at 

7.30 pm, is a talk by Jean Coultard about her time at 

Denman Collage.

If you would like more information ring 01547 520 739 

or would like to join us just turn up on the night you will 

be made very welcome.

Pauline Parker.

A Messy Affair at Tref-y-Clawdd W.I.

Chatterbrook W.I.

Gladestry W.I. Events 

18th July - Tesco in the Community – evening outing

8th August - Builth Lavender Fields – afternoon outing



28

The Radnorshire Arms

Beguildy

Powys LD7 1YE

01547 510634

radnorshirearmsbeguildy@gmail.com
radnorshirearmsbeg.wix,com.radnorshirearms

Martyn & Sue

Look forward to welcoming you

Open for Home Cooked Lunch & Dinner,

Real ales & Special Occasions

Tuesday Night Specials

Thursday Lunch Fish & Chips 
Specials

Closed Mondays except Bank Holidays

Managing Partner Patrick Bourdillon

Partner: David T Lloyd

MAIN OFFICE

Open from:  9 a.m. - 5 p.m.

     (Monday to Friday)

OLD COURT CHAMBERS

SPA ROAD

LLANDRINDOD WELLS

POWYS LD1 5EY

01597 825565

BRANCH OFFICE

Open from: 10 a.m. - 4 p.m.

      (Tuesday to Friday)

ALBIONHOUSE

BRIDGE STREET

KINGTON

HEREFORD HR5 3DL

01544 232797

WEBSITE:

WWW.MARGRAVES.CO.UK

EMAIL: law@margraves.co.uk

Consultants:  E Ann Davies and Carol A Bryan

Associate Solicitor: Hannah Mary Lewis

(all three have had previous connections with the Kington office!)

Legal Assistant: Hannah M Lewis (assistant to E Ann Davies)

AREAS OF PRACTICE:
WILLS, PROBATE, TAX PLANNING AND ADVICE, LASTING POWERS OF ATTORNEY

AND APPOINTMENT OF A DEPUTY

CONVEYANCING: BUYING/SELLING/MOVING HOUSE

AGRICULTURAL: BUYING SELLING/FARM BUSINESS TENANCY FARMING PARTNERSHIPS

WAYLEAVE AGREEMENTS and LITIGATION

IF NOT SURE IF WE DO IT, GIVE US A CALL

MARGRAVES SOLICITORS



29

Two disciples inspect a huge catch of fish.
Jesus tells Peter where to 

cast his nets

 

Light Sea Earth

Creation Banner - 8 meters/25 feet  to tell the story

Birds, Fish

Moon
Stars

Sun Trees
Flowers Animals People

The Churches Together Group has 

presented ÂOpen the BookÊ weekly at 

Knighton School for three years.

We just started the cycle again with 

Creation (above).

Friends of Belshazzar at his 
golden feast.

Bluebells at The Vron, Llangunllo. Bob Williams vows 
he did not enhance this photo!

Bog Cotton on the
Beacon 



30



31

Christine Gould

Heather Evans



32

John Small, raffle organiserHelen Gooderham, Cathy O’Rourke and Joyce Flex-
man, Norton coffee morning organisers.

Left: Lynda Kendrick serving 
freshly ground coffee
Right: Melia enjoying the cof-
fee event

Cheque for MNDA (Motor Neuron Disease Association) is presented at the Radnorshire Arms, Beguildy, to Richard 

Schakleford. £1993.68 was raised by Colin and Stewart Morgan's sponsored Pool marathon and £535.10 was raised 

by Jonny Rowlands having his head shaved at The Wharf Inn, Felindre. A huge thank you to everyone that sponsored, 

donated and attended these events.                - Jess Barrett 

Colin and Stuart Morgan

See page 43.



33

Fathers Are Hung Up To Dry at Llangunllo

A washing line greeted us at Llangunllo. The letters 

FATHERS were strung across to advertise letter 

games. We found attributes of good fathers with words 

beginning with ÂFÊ then ÂAÊ then ÂTÊ etc. People in the 

congregation volunteered the words shown below. We 

reflected on the good father in the story of the Prodigal 

Son who welcomed back his errant son with open arms.

As we shouted out words for good fathers, Mark wrote 

them (he has another talent of fine penmanship). We had 

a bit of fun with words like ÂRefereeÊ or ÂAgelessÊ. But 

inside we were thinking about our own fathers, until finally 

someone shouted, „NobodyÊs like that!‰ 

Well, then Mark gave us the real point of the game:„The 

Son is the image of the invisible Father‰ from our first 

lesson. This was all about God, the Father! These were 

attributes of God, whom we know because we know 

Jesus. We all have the perfect Father! 

On a hot summer afternoon Evancoyd enjoyed a 

delightful Open Garden at Evancoyd Court. Friends 

in sun hats and summer frocks strolled along lavender lined 

paths admiring the stunning view down and across to 

Hergest Ridge. The walled garden boasted a swimming 

pool where childem dangled their feet and water trickled 

in a nearby fountain. Roses climbed the walls.

Friends relaxed at tables lining the lawns to enjoy the 

sunshine and all manner of delights from the tea stall, as 

well as a refreshing Pimms. 

The afternoon concluded with Songs of Praise directed by 

Mark Beaton under the grape arbor: a lovely atmosphere 

for worship. Heather Evans on the keyboard accompanied 

our singing of old favourites like „Bind us Together.‰ 

Christine Gould, a Reader from New Radnor, spoke about 

our need to take time, to unashamedly relax. We are 

human beings, not human doings.

We were most grateful to our hosts, Guy and Penny 

Morrison. See page 30-31 for pictures by Laura W-J.

Evancoyd Open Gardens and Songs of Praise

F A T H E R S

Fun

Faithful

Firm

Faultless

Fair

Forgiving

Attentive

Affectionate

Ageless

Able

Astute

Accepting

Tender

Trusting

Teacher

Tactful

Truthful

Temperate

Heroic

Helpful

Hopeful

Humble

Honest

Happy

Energetic

Enduring

Exuberant

Empathetic

Ethical

Educated

Reliable

Responsible

Reasonable

Referee

Robust

Resilient

Strong

Steady

Silent

Sincere

Shrewd

Safe

New Radnor Baptist Church

Services for July and August

July 2nd 7:00pm Anniversary Songs of Praise – 

Rev Geoff Cable

July 23rd 3:00pm Mrs Christine Gould

August 6th 3:00pm Rev Christobel Hargraves

August 20th 3:00pm Rev Andrew Wyton

Laugh and the world laughs with you, 

snore and you sleep alone. 

- Anthony Burgess



34

RICHARD COURT… a Man with a Van

Personal, prompt & reliable service. 

I will deliver or collect small loads, 
   eBay purchases, 

undertake full or part house clearance, 

move goods into storage etc. 

No job too small. 

Based in Radnorshire

all areas considered.

Tel:  01544350559

Mob: 07765480872

 

TERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONESTERRY JONES

Painting and Decorating
No job too small

Interior and Exterior work

New Builds, Old Houses, Shops, Offices 
Insurance work undertaken

Anything considered

Fully qualified and experienced

For a free quote call

07906918875
or

01544 260899

JOHN & LIBBY ROE

NEW RADNOR

POWYS LD8 2SS

TEL: 01544 350543

TEL: 07917 846508

www.oldstationcaravanpark.co.uk

HOLIDAY COTTAGE AVAILABLE

TOURERS & TENTS

HOLIDAY CARAVANS FOR HIRE

OPEN ALL YEAR

OUR TEA ROOM 

reopens on March 1st

9 am – 5 pm

 

Radnor Physiotherapy

Hermione Evans
Chartered Physiotherapist

HPC registered

Arthritis

Back and Neck pain

Post surgical rehabilitation

Sports injuries

Stress 

Work related injury

www.radnorphysiotherapy.co.uk 
Tel: 01544 350 691

Mob: 07855 237790

Homefix
Plumbing & Heating

We are a local family business based in Powys who pride 

ourselves on professional workmanship and excellent customer 

service.  We can provide you with the following:

• All Plumbing and Heating work

• Complete bathroom re-fits, including ti l ing, 
plastering and flooring

• Oi l Boiler Installation, Service and Repair

• Installation of Solid fuel fires and stoves

No call out fees, free quotations
Please call Vanessa to make an appointment

on 01588 620250

 or e-mail homefixplumbing@yahoo.co.uk

FOR ALL YOUR LEGAL NEEDS

WE CAN OFFER SERVICES IN:

● AGRICULTURE

● COMMERCIAL PROPERTY

● COMPANY & CORPORATE 

LAW

● DISPUTE RESOLUTION, 

DEBT RECOVERY & 

PERSONAL INJURY

● DIVORCE, FAMILY & 

CHILDCARE

● COURT OF PROTECTION

● RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY

● LASTING POWERS OF 

ATTORNEY

● WILLS TRUSTS & PROBATE

● CRIMINAL LAW

“Quality Service by friendly people”

Monday to Friday 9am to 5pm Thursday drop in

THE OLD BUTHERS SHOP, 1 WEST 
STREET, KNIGHTON, POWYS LD7 1EN

Tel: 01547 528800



35

As I write this I am rather hoping that the sun will shine 

on our Open Gardens Evening on June 13th. 

Hopefully sooner, so that I can do a bit of weeding and 

mow the lawn! 

But in the event that it doesnÊt, the good news is that we 

raised over £170 from our May plant sale. So thank you 

to those who so generously donated plants and those who 

bought them. 

Meanwhile, do make a note of this date:

Summer Outing to StocktonburySummer Outing to StocktonburySummer Outing to StocktonburySummer Outing to Stocktonbury

July 15thJuly 15thJuly 15thJuly 15th    

Meet 1.00pm outside the Old TownhallMeet 1.00pm outside the Old TownhallMeet 1.00pm outside the Old TownhallMeet 1.00pm outside the Old Townhall    

New RadnorNew RadnorNew RadnorNew Radnor

We will do car share. The cost is £7 entrance to the garden 

and contribution to petrol. There will be a short 

introductory talk on arrival and then we will be free to 

wander around the lovely gardens and enjoy rounding off 

the afternoon over tea and cake! We need to confirm 

numbers by the 13th July, so please, club members and 

guests, can you let me know if you are coming before then. 

Many thanks

And if the sun shines do enjoy your gardens!

RVGC for everyone in the Radnor Valley and 

beyond

To join or if you want to know more ask   

 Hermione Evans        

Radnor Valley Gardening Club

On the evening of Monday 12th June, members of the 

Garden Club met up at the garden of Sue and Peter Russell 

for a chance to see their garden and have a cup of tea and 

piece of cake. Happily it was a fine evening and the 

flowers and shrubs were putting on a good display for us. 

Looking carefully at the selection of plants grown at 

Byecroft, Bircher it was clear that the display we enjoyed 

was just part of an ongoing show which would be running 

through the year from spring to autumn. Most of the plants 

carried a label so there were lots of good ideas for us all. 

This was a good choice of venue, and a chance to see 

these regular speakers to the Garden Club on their home 

ground in Herefordshire. 

Rosemary Naylor & Jean Price
You will be very welcome to join our members at the next 

meeting at Knucklas Community Centre on 10th July at 

7.30 pm to listen to Ian Burgin. His subject will be 

„Singapore – A Garden City‰.

For the meeting on 14th August the subject will be „Moors 

and Meadows Past and Present‰ and the speaker will be 

Ross Bissell. Enquiries to Avril on 529244. 

Jean Price 

Teme Valley Gardeners' Club 

(serves 10-12)

4 chickens (2½ lbs each) cut into pieces

1 cob of garlic, cloves peeled and minced

¼ cup dried oregano

½ cup red wine vinegar

½ cup olive oil

1 cup pitted prunes

In a large bowl combine chicken with garlic, oregano, vinegar, oil, prunes, olives, capers and juice and bay leaves. 

Cover and marinate, refrigerate overnight.

Preheat oven to 350ºF, 180ºC or gas mark 4.

Arrange chicken in a single layer in 1-2 large shallow baking tins and pour over marinade. Sprinkle chicken pieces 

with brown sugar and then pour wine around them. Bake for 50 minutes to 1 hour, basting with pan juices. 

Chicken is done when thigh pieces pricked with a fork at their thickest, yield juices that run clear.

Can be served hot or cold.

Kit Beaton
From MothersÊ Recipes. Copies of the booklet are available from The Rectory, New Radnor 

at a cost of £3 or £5 for two. Proceeds go to the MothersÊ Union. (Photo from Simply Recipes)

Recipe – Carol’s Marbella Chicken  

½ cup pitted green olives

½ cup capers with a bit of the juice

6 bay leaves

1 cup soft brown sugar

1 cup white wine

¼ cup parsley or fresh coriander, finely chopped



36

Treatments: weight, back 
pain, sciatica, neck, shoulder 
& joint pain, stress, smoking, 

substance abuse, fears, 
phobias, & habits, migraine 

etc.

Hypnotherapy,  Reiki,

Bowen Technique

Ring Jan 01547 550216 
in Bleddfa

Tel: 01547 529472

Mob: 07528936389

Registered Company

Jason-creemer@live.co.uk

Alan & Andrew Hoyle

Belmont, Knucklas

New Build / Extensions

Renovation

Brickwork / Joinery

Plaster / Decor

Tel: 01547  529244

Tree-Line
is now registered with OFTEC

for all your oil fired servicing

including: central heating boilers,

Rayburns, AGAs, Stanleys etc

Fully insured

Contact Jenny Barrett 

at Tree-Line on 

01547 510 380

07939 811 508

Do you have an event coming up?

Evenjobb Village Hall could be the perfect venue:

Attractive Hall  Meeting room Stage

Dance floor   Disabled Access Car Park

Reasonable rates  Well equipped kitchen with servery/bar

To book, call: Linda Ellams on 01547 560306

new-builds, renovations,
property maintenance & repairs

supply & fitting of uPVC windows,
fascia boards & guttering

internal & external decoration 

wall & floor tiling

• Reliable service

• No job too small

• Links to other reputable 
tradesmen

• Customer recommendations 

Midwales, Herefordshire, Shropshire 
borders



37

Knighton News 

Bingo
Please make a note to come and have fun in good 

company on 1st July and 5th August, Church Hall at 7.00 

pm. All welcome.

Summer Coffee Mornings
We will be holding another get together in the Church Hall 

on 15th July and 19th August, 10.30 am to midday. 

Cakes, produce, books, plants and lots more will be on 

offer together with competitions and delicious coffee. If 

you have items to donate to the church fund please bring 

them along or contact Jean  Price (528260).

Following the appeal for more help from our 

community to help on Show Day, the response has 

been good, but if you can volunteer for a few hours do 

please contact the show secretary, Mrs Carly OÊRourke on 

07891 047271.

The schedules for the Horticulture, Floral and Handicraft 

section are in the library, church and shops. Please 

support the show by entering at least one competition. 

There is a class for all interests: photography, painting, 

flower arranging, knitting, cross-stitch, garden flowers and 

vegetables. Lots of interesting things for the children, 

including growing the tallest sunflower, see class 135.

Church Family News
The May coffee morning realised the sum of £212.00 for 

the general church fund. Thank you to all who support our 

monthly coffee mornings. Competition winners were: 

June Ruff, Rebe Brick, Ann Higgins, Peggy Sexton and Do 

Phillips.

Congratulations to Ken and Ruby Harris on the occasion 

of their Golden Wedding, celebrated on 24th June 2017.

Welcome back to Pauline Parker following her stay in 

Canada to visit her son Jonathan and family.

Please continue to remember in your prayers all who are 

unwell at this time and all who mourn the loss of loved 

ones.

Knighton Show and Carnival (26th August)

From now on we must take a more leisurely attitude to 

our gardens and enjoy the rewards of many long hours 

planning and working over past months. With long warm 

evenings the delicious scent of the plants seems more 

intense and the glorious colour of sweet peas, 

honeysuckle, roses, pinks invite us to take up a chair and 

relax. Many other lovely flowers are now quite magnificent 

with such a vast colour range: lilies, lupins, carnations, 

delphiniums, lavender and Alchemilla mollis, just to name 

a few. 

We are fortunate to have so many gardens open to the 

public through the National Garden Scheme for us to visit. 

what a joy this must be for those who do not have a garden 

or are no longer able to cope with the work of gardening. 

For all who love plants there is always something new to 

learn and many tips available from the owners. 

Flora and Fauna

A Wonderful Visit to Chatsworth

Flower club and gardening club members have just 

returned from a most enjoyable long weekend visiting 

the RHS Flower Show at Chatsworth (Derbyshire). It 

covered a vast area in the stunning 1000 acre park, with 

the River Derwent flowing through the centre of the show 

and the palatial Chatsworth House overlooking the site. 

The floral marquees were full of explosive displays of the 

most beautiful and best of all the flowers we love in all the 

colour of the rainbow. The show gardens were most 

interesting, with lots of sculptures, features in wood, 

coloured stone, pools of waster, fountains and various 

rustic items. In most of the gardens the flowers were wild, 

many we see on our verges, with foxgloves the favourite, 

followed by the common white daisy. There is something 

rather tranquil and serene about wild plants growing 

naturally surrounded by fresh green grass and the 

occasional pond. Impossible to describe all the wonderful 

things displayed for us to enjoy. Now back home and 

continuing with the grass cutting and watering and being 

grateful to live in such a lovely scenic part of the world.

Jean Price

For one of my favourite poems, see page 53.



38

R & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZINGR & J GLAZING

Conservatories
Doors &  windows
Fascias, gutters & repairs

Llandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod WellsLlandrindod Wells    
01597 82549401597 82549401597 82549401597 825494
KnightonKnightonKnightonKnighton
01547 52954201547 52954201547 52954201547 529542

Free estimates   Fensa registered company 

Haines Mill Woodcraft

Haines Mill

New Radnor

Presteigne

Powys LD8 2TN

Tel/Fax: 01544 350327

email: haines.mill@btinternet.com

Ideal as a gift to yourself or others – Welsh 

hardwood signs carved on solid wood of your 

choice.  A full range of wood samples can be 

seen and discussed at our New Radnor 

shop/workshop (half a mile 

west of New Radnor on main 

A44).  Eric and Jackie Smith

Knucklas Community Hall

Come and see our bright modern hall!

- meetings & events: seating for 100; 
projector; full sound

- committee room: seats 12+

- dinners: seating for 80; full modern kitchen; 
licensed

- clubs & societies: large hall; soft chairs

Details - knucklascommcentre.org.uk

or call 01547 520384 or 529244

Come and warm yourself up on a cold 

winter night or chilly Sunday 
afternoon.

Castle Inn, Knucklas
We serve food every evening and Sunday lunch.

Monday to Saturday from 6.30pm

Sunday lunchtimes from 12 noon

Sunday evening from 7pm.

We also have five Bed and Breakfast rooms, including 

a family room, and our Function Room is available for 

larger gatherings.

Or visit us at: www.castleinnknucklas.co.uk  for more 

information.

Telephone:  01547 528150

MEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTMEDLICOTTSNOWS Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors Solicitors
General Country Practice Lawyers

Specialising in:

Commercial and Residential Conveyancing

Wills, Probate and Lasting Powers of Attorney

Specialist Family Department

Please telephone to discuss or arrange an 

appointment with one of our Qualified Lawyers

Local Knowledge, Local Interests for Local People

Offices at: 7 Wylcwm Place, Knighton 01547 528332

And The Old Picture House, Bishops Castle 
01588 638425



39

Enchanting Singing Weekend

Montgomery

2.00pm 1st Sept – 2.00pm 3rd Sept

Camp or be a daily visitor. All-inclusive of art materials, 

singing workshops, delicious home-made meals and 

refreshments. Join two creative and experienced 

facilitators to explore beautiful repertoire, play with colour 

to bring out the musical line, free your voice and feel 

amazing. For complete beginners and experienced singers. 

„Loved the way the work unfolded⁄ Really excellent top 

down attitude – trust, care, love, attention to detail, 

flexibility, good listening, very skilled teaching – with a 

learn more, can do attitude.‰

See www.singreleasetransform.com. 

Last month was another busy one, with fundraising, 

social events and charity donations. We helped out at 

the Hergest Croft Plant Fair at the start of the month, 

raising money for the Midlands Air Ambulance. Later in 

the month one of our Rotary members undertook a frugal 

meal of bread and cheese to raise money for our charitable 

efforts. We also heard from Sue Johnson of the charity 

Mary's Meals who showed us the impact that £13.90, for 

a year of school lunches for a child, can make. They now 

support over 1,000,000 children worldwide and we were 

pleased to be able make a contribution to their efforts. We 

are now looking towards the new Rotary year, starting in 

July, and making exciting plans.  

Remember that all money we raise goes to our chosen 

charities as our running costs are covered by a 

membership fee. You can read more on our website 

„Knighton Rotary‰ and on twitter @knightonrotary. 

If you would like to get involved in our activities, as well 

as make new friends, you are very welcome to come to 

any of our Wednesday meetings. 

For more details please contact members Norman Thorp 

on (01547) 529666 or Cathy Jones on (07813)733240 

email cathleenj2001@yahoo.co.uk    

Knighton and District Rotary Club

On Pentecost Sunday at St. Edward's, the Celebrant 

was Canon John Greaves. During the Service, I was 

struck by the sight of the candles – those at the Altar, the 

Pascal Candle and the Amnesty Candle we place in one of 

the windows. 

St. Edward's, particularly because of its large, Victorian 

structure, is usually a draughty place but today, it was quite 

different, quite unusual. There was no 'rushing wind' – 

something that we associate with the texts linked to 

Pentecost. 

It was all peaceful, the air was 

still, and not one of the candles' 

flames were even flickering. They 

each just provided a light in the 

distance, pointing upwards, as if 

to Heaven. 

I wonder who else noticed this! 

Ken Harris

The Light Within

An Extra Special Evensong

 Brecon Cathedral 14th July at 6.00 pm    

Sacred Synod at Evensong

Consecration of June Osborne as Bishop of Llandaff

Lingen Stitchers & Needling Along

ANNUAL NEEDLECRAFT

EXHIBITION

featuring 

the exquisite character dolls of local artist

Chris Withers

August 26th, 27th, 28th 2017

10.30am – 5pm

St Michael & All Angels Church, Lingen 

SY7 0DY 

Raffle: 1st prize a quilt    Light refreshments

A donation from all proceeds to East Radnor Day 

Care Centre
For more information contact:

Maggie Flanders Carole Garland

Lingen Stitchers  Needling Along

01547 510040  01547 530951



40

DOMESTIC APPLIANCE REPAIRS

Ring PETE JONES
07971 252069 or 01588 638677

PROMPT / RELIABLE

 SERVICE
Find us at Knighton Sat Market for

Vacuum REPAIRS/Bags/Belts/Filters

Cooker Bulbs/Elements/ Seals

Dryer Belts/Filters/Switches

Washer Bearings/Hoses/Pumps
COOKERS-WASHERS-DRYERS-

VACUUMS

Knighton Motors

 (Church Road)

Local family garage for over 20 
years

MOTs, Service on modern and 
vintage cars, vans, caravans,
 motorbikes, even mowers/

 Yard space for rent.

Fast, competitive and reliable 

 Door-to-door pickup arranged

Open daily  Phone: 01547 520415

Alan Jones Tree Surgery
Specialist Tree Care and 

Estate Management

All aspects of tree work undertaken 

Fully insured and NPTC Qualified

FIREWOOD FOR SALE

For a Professional service at

COMPETITIVE PRICES Call Alan

 Tel: 01544 260448

 Mobile: 07817 066316

Ajtreesurgery@aol.com

Professional 

Foot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care PractitionerFoot Care Practitioner

Home visits

Knighton and Presteigne areas

Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, Sarah Scott, MCFHP MAFHP

Tel: 01547 528549

Mob:07854 773267

Email: sscott@freetrader.co.uk

KINNERTON W.I.
Meetings: 

1st Wednesday of each month, 

3:00pm Oct – March 

7:30pm April - Sept

KINNERTON VILLAGE HALL

We have an interesting 

programme: 

talks, demonstrations, outings and 

on-going environmental projects.

ALL WELCOME

Phone: 01544 350369

for further information

Oak TreeOak TreeOak TreeOak Tree    
Funeral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral ServicesFuneral Services

An independent family owned funeral 

directors, providing a sympathetic and 

caring service in all areas.

When facing the distress and sadness 
caused by the loss of a loved one, we 

promise to care for you and those you 
love from the moment you contact us.

Please contact: Bill Rowlatt (day or night)

6 Castle Close, Eardisley, Herefordshire. 

Tel: 01544 327829 



41

Volunteers from Radnorshire Wildlife Trust carried out 

surveys in 2009, 2012 and 2017 of the wild flowers 

on the Knucklas Castle hill, under the care of the Knucklas 

Castle Community Land Project. We concentrated on two 

areas: the Scheduled Ancient Monument (SAM) at the very 

top of the hill, and the former meadow at the bottom, 

which is now a community orchard. 

In 2009, soon after KCCLP took over management, it was 

difficult to identify plants on the SAM as many were only 

about an inch high. This was due to previous heavy 

overgrazing. By the second survey in 2012 grazing was 

controlled and much reduced. This resulted in a striking 

increase in the variety of plants present and their apparent 

health. This year's survey showed no significant 

differences. Current conditions seem suitable for 

encouraging a wide range of flowering plants. Grazing 

might need to be adjusted in future to maintain good 

conditions. 

Ladies Bedstraw on the top

Most interesting is the abundance of yellow Ladies' 

Bedstraw, which is not common in Radnorshire and only 

appeared when grazing was reduced. We wondered 

whether it was introduced by the 

inhabitants of the medieval 

castle and thrived because of 

lime in the crumbled castle 

walls. 

Yellow Rattle in Orchard

The orchard area has also 

shown a great increase in plant 

diversity, though this has not 

been so thoroughly surveyed. It 

is now much more interesting 

and attractive than the former 

rather dull grassland. It has a 

large amount of Yellow Rattle, 

which reduces the vigour of 

coarse grasses. 

With a wide variety of flowers 

and superb views, Knucklas 

Castle is well worth the effort of 

the climb to the top. 

- Bronwen Jenkins, 

Radnorshire Wildlife Trust

Botanists on Knucklas Castle

Yellow Rattle

As I write, it is a time of hectic activity in the region with 

our successful share in the Shropshire Hills Arts Festival, 

three inspiring exhibitions in Knucklas alone. Celebration of 

the arts and culture continues at the Bleddfa Centre, with 

some of our local artists participating. Yoga and meditation, 

music and films/drama always seem to be on offer locally, too. 

Additionally to all this, is the launch of Kate McLeanÊs 

remarkable book, ÂIn the Shadow of Knucklas CastleÊ, in 

Knighton. To come is the unique  Knucklas Festival, a real 

family day, on 19th August. On the week-end before that is 

the Llanfair Wakes. And there are a growing number of 

food-festivals round about. Meanwhile, the local Community 

Council continues to meet monthly on our behalf  to try to 

ensure the welfare of all people in the area. And the Village 

Hall Management Committee likewise effectively supervises 

the increasing use of our valuable asset. But, in both cases, 

further input from local residents is needed.

Robert Forbath

Departed from Knucklas: A fond farewell from Knucklas 

residents, to Martin Dewar and Vicki, from Glyndwr, recently 

moved to Church Stretton, and to Steven and Helen Crump 

who have left Heyope Road, after making a much appreciated 

contribution to local life, to be nearer family in South Wales.

Knucklas Notes

Ladies Bedstraw 
(short, yellow, 

prolific)



42

ASHBURN VETERINARY
CENTRE, LTD.

Principal:
Trevor Smart BVM&S, MRCVS

1, Station Road,

Knighton, Powys LD7 1BU

Tel: 01547 529 600

24 hour cover

Small and large animals 

Consultations by appointment

M J HARRIS 

STEEL ERECTING & 

CLADDING

Local tradesman

07891 513941

martinharris1966@icloud.com

30 years experience in industrial & 

agricultural steel frame buildings.

All aspects of repair to steel frame farm 

buildings, guttering, storm damage, roof 

light replaced.

Removal and relocation of steel frame 

building.

Erection of kit form buildings. 

Qualified fitters of EPMD/single ply rubber 

roofing for flat roofs, shallow pitch roofs, 

gutter linings, extensions, repairs where 

long lasting durable materials are required.

Other repairs welcome. 

Call Matthew Price 

01544 350852 or 

Mob 07766 562634

Hairdressing
by

Vivienne
Highly qualified and experienced 

hairstylist 

 Hairdressing lecturer

Offa's Dyke Lodge, Gladestry, HR5 3NR

please ring for an appointment

01544 370464

Holistic Massage 

Kirsten Hubmann (MTI)

The Retreat 

at The Workhouse
Presteigne Industrial Estate

LD8 2UF

Tuesdays by appointment

 07860156615

kirstenelizabethhubmann@
gmail.com

Advertise here for 1 year: Small ad £30     Large ad £80 

Medium ad £60   Extra Large ad £120

�

Exhibitions: July “The Long 

View”

August “Lazy Hazy Days”

Tue - Sat    10am to 5pm

Regular demonstrations: see website

www.madeinthemarches.com

12 Church St, Kington HR5 3AZ

07531 820195

New
Info



43

Norton News

Norton Show
Sunday, 20th August, 2017 

If you could help please see       

 Linda at The Old Post Office, Norton.

Anyone wishing to have a stall at Norton Show please 

contact Sylvia Davies on 01544260697 

As many folk in Norton know, we recently formed the 

Friends of St AndrewÊs, Norton (FOSAN). There is 

now an official committee with chairperson, treasurer and 

3 other folk from the village plus Melia Cope as our vicar 

and Sophia Thompson representing the Church 

Management Team from St AndrewÊs Church.

What a great group of people the FOSAN committee are! 

The Friends Committee Contacts are: 

John Refaussé, Helen Gooderham, Catherine 

OÊRourke, Sue Clarke, Deborah Edwards with Rev. Canon 

Melia Cope (co-opted), Chris Refausse as treasurer for 

both FOSAN and St AndrewÊs Church and Sophia 

Thompson representing the Church Management Team.

We are meeting and are working well together to put on 

events for the village and start fundraising for essential 

repairs for St AndrewÊs. The Friends supporters are made 

up of over 40 members and slowly growing. They are 

updated with news via email or a letter posted through 

their door. Nothing can happen without the communityÊs 

support and goodwill to work together.

Here are the events planned for this summer at St 

AndrewÊs Church:

July 8th - Quiz Evening, 7.30pm. £5 for a team of 4. 

Further details from Helen Gooderham - 01544 267073

July 15th - Coffee morning, 10.00 am – 12.00 

These are exciting times for St AndrewÊs Church and our 

village. LetÊs work together and enjoy coming together as 

a community.

Sophia

Check out our new Facebook page: 
Friends of Norton Radnorshire. 

NORTON SHOW & FUN DAY

Sunday 20th August 2017

Home Farm, Norton, LD8 2EF

By kind permission of the Lloyd Family

Entry £3 [children under 16 free] Show Opens at 12 noon by Special Guest.

LOTS OF ATTRACTIONS AND STALLS  INCLUDING;

Horse, Pony & Dog Shows  *      Show Jumping          *  Gundog Scurry.

Grand Marquee Holding:

Horticulture, cookery, home grown produce,  handicraft, floral art & children’s classes.

Vintage Vehicle Display  *  Vintage Car Run * Car Boot Sale * Ferret Racing * Birds of Prey Display * Archery

Bouncy Castle   *  Army Assault Course   *  Magic Show  *  Childrens Go Kart Racing.

Exhibition by Presteigne Quilters Bar applied for     Tea Tent    Grand Raffle 

AFTER THE SHOW WHY NOT COME TO THE NORTON SHOW DINNER [WITH ENTERTAINMENT]

on the field in Marquee 7-30pm for 8.00pm.

Further information: Ann Price 01544 267221   Dan Price 07798 928909

Schedules Old Post Office on Wall and Lane House Barn Mynd Lane, Norton.

The glory of Christianity is to conquer by forgiveness.  - William Blake



44

LYNDA STEVENS   MAAT

Accountant

Book-keeping and 
Accountancy Services

(Willing to travel)

Tel: 01544 388301
Mobile 07814 989 116

lynda@stevensaccountancy.co.uk

Full Membership of AAT

Curtain CallCurtain CallCurtain CallCurtain Call    
Bespoke Soft Furnishings

 and Alterations

• Handsewn curtains, swags, tails 

• Roman and London blinds

• Bedspreads and quilts

• Pelmets, headboards, tracks, poles 

• Cushions 

Eileen Wilson  
01588 660752 

eil1254@btinternet.com

A.W. Hughes & Son
Independent Family Funeral Directors

Traditional Burials,

Green Burials & Cremations,

Headstones Supplied, Fixed,

Cleaned & Restored

Tregarden, Gladestry, Kington, Herefordshire HR5 3NY

Tel: 01544 370 217

www.awhughesandson.co.uk

All Trade + DIY Welcome

COMPETITIVE PRICES
LOCAL DELIVERY SERVICE AVAILABLE

ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SUPPLIED

* Cement, Sand & Gravel  * Timber + Sheet Materials

* Bricks, Blocks & Paving  * Plumbing & Heating

* Above + Below Ground Drainage * Hardware + Tools

* Dulux and Leyland Paint Stockists + Much, Much More!

ANIMAL FEEDS STOCKED AT BCBS
Bishop’s Castle Business Park, SY9 5BX

Crabtree Walk, off West St, Knighton LD7 1EW 

BUCKNELL NURSERIES
Firewood for Sale

Hedging· Trees· Shrubs

The Timber Yard, Bucknell.

Tel 01547 530207

nickcoull@yahoo.co.uk

Máire McAvinchey

Holistic Massage
Therapist

½ hour - £15
 1 hour - £30

New Radnor, Llandrindod, 
Hay-on-Wye 

07967428703
lasuerteuna7@gmail.com

Bristol School of Massage & Bodywork



45

We are pleased to announce that an ÂEarly Years Nursery 

UnitÊ will be opening in Radnor Valley School. This will 

offer 3 and 4 year olds, part time nursery provision, 

equivalent to 12.5 hours per week. 

To establish the level of need and to discuss any queries, 

Mrs Beck (Radnor Valley School) and Mrs Preece 

(Gladestry Church in Wales School) will be holding a 

meeting for parents at 9:30am on Monday July 3rd  at 

Radnor Valley School, New Radnor.

New Radnor Carnival
Saturday 12 August 2017

Starting at 1pm when floats
leave school.

‘The Mall’

Crafters & cottage industries – would you 

like a stall for only a table fee (£5 minimum 

donation)? We’d love to showcase local 

talent.

Limited spaces, so book now!

Contact Alison: 

spalding53@btinternet.com 

or 01544 350746 to book.

Radnor Valley Rainbows
Provision for 3 and 4 year olds 

in September 2017

Open Morning Monday 3rd July at 9:30am.

Messy 

Church

July 8
 Outing to Queenswood Park 

near Leominster. 
Gruffalo Trail 

Site of Special Scientific Interest
Children's Playground

Cafe if you forget to bring a packed lunch

We are considering what might be 

the best hour at which to meet. If 

you are interested in joining us call 

Rev Mark or Mrs Kit Beaton on 

01544 350342 for more details.



46

Bottle Stall: Dorothy James, Alison Breeze, 
Edith Powell

Llangunllo Hall Committee held a Big Breakfast on 

Sunday 4th June and made an amazing profit of 

£828.50, serving up 135 breakfasts. Many thanks are 

passed to Karon Duggan, Anna Jones, Melissa Pugh and 

Ryan Davies for organising it. The event took a lot of 

planning and preparation.

A big thank you also to the many helpers on the 

day, those who gave donations and raffle prizes and 

everyone who came along and ate the breakfasts!

In May the Committee held a quiz which 12 teams 

attended. They made £190, so thanks also to Nigel 

Morgan, our quiz master for the evening.

Caroline Breeze 

The BIG Breakfast

⁄⁄..at the Duck Race at Gravel Chapel, Llangunllo. 100 

ducks actually, vying for the winning position. The brook 

was so low that races had to be helped along with a mini 

tidal wave from a water bowser. The tortoises neither 

swam nor raced! 

Guessing the combined weight of Oscar and Sheldon was 

the name of this particular game.

Other attractions were hoola- hooping, negotiating the 

electric wire without setting off the buzzer – a steady hand 

needed here, locating the square on the parish map that 

held the treasure, and selecting the right key to open the 

box and win the note inside. There was the bottle stall and 

various other opportunities to spend your money and take 

your chanc,e including a raffle with rather tempting prizes. 

The inner man was fortified by hot drinks, cakes, burgers 

and hot dogs.

Occasional light showers didnÊt dampen the spirits and 

everything went well, earning a substantial amount to be 

shared between Gravel Chapel and St CynlloÊs Church.

Many thanks to all who bought ducks, those who attended, 

those who gave prizes and sponsorship and everyone 

whose time and effort helped to make the event such a 

success.

Pam Livingstone-Lawn

There were these ducks and these tortoises…..

Photos by 
Charles Kightly
 Bob Williams 

 Laura W-J

Small Music EnsembleSmall Music EnsembleSmall Music EnsembleSmall Music Ensemble    

Sacred & SecularSacred & SecularSacred & SecularSacred & Secular

St Mary Magdalene’sSt Mary Magdalene’sSt Mary Magdalene’sSt Mary Magdalene’s

BleddfaBleddfaBleddfaBleddfa

4444thththth    August, 7.30pmAugust, 7.30pmAugust, 7.30pmAugust, 7.30pm

In music the passions enjoy themselves. 

- Friedrich Nietzsche

One good thing about music, when it 

hits you, you feel no pain. 

- Bob Marley

Oscar



47

Starting Gate

 Finish Line

Jenny, Shirley & Pam 
at the Barbecue

Karen Edgar, Karon Jones, Ryan Davies, Anna Jones, Chris Pugh, Caroline Breeze Melissa Pugh

Paul Northwood with the wire challenge



48

Restored Altar Frontal

Diana Lavers

The Two Totally Delightful Dogs

Frayed Altar Frontal Before

Singing with the Larks on Stonewall Hill Singing at Norton

Sue Mullin



49

At last, after five months of painstaking work, this white 

altar frontal at St. Peter’s Church, Evancoyd, has 

been repaired by Joanna Winstone. The frontal is 

thought to be around 100 years old and it has been 

a difficult process to replace the backing, which was 

torn and disintegrating, with new ivory silk damask. The 

original embroidery of this beautiful Art Nouveau style 

frontal had to be attached using small couching stitches 

around all the edges.

It now looks stunning and has taken on a new lease of life, 

saved for future generations to enjoy. 

Joanna Winstone

A Stitch in Time Saves Art Nouveau 

⁄⁄.And to prove it Diana Lavers brought her beautifully 

behaved and totally delightful dogs to our St DavidÊs 

Ladies Guild meeting this Tuesday. 

Diana gave us a history of all her dogs and how she 

began training them into good behaviour and agility. 

They have won many prizes for their skills. Diana is 

a most impressive trainer making all the exercises such 

great fun for the dogs. We all enjoyed petting the two she 

brought with her and I think maybe a biscuit or two went 

their way at teatime. 

Diana trains puppies and dogs and makes it fun for them 

and their owners. To enquire please ring her on 01547 

510342 

Do come and join us for a couple of hours on every third 

Tuesday of the month at the Knucklas Community Centre. 

For more information contact Maggie 01547 528358 

It’s a dog’s life! 

Going to the theatre to watch a live performance is 

always a pleasure. It was especially so when 

Gladestry WI were invited to the first performance of 

a puppet show being performed by the About Face 

Theatre Company at their base in Leominster. 

'About Face' is a Professional Theatre Company for adults 

with learning difficulties. Jess Mackenzie, who lives in 

Gladestry, is the Artistic Director. 

Created in collaboration with The Fetch Theatre Company 

and Museum Services in Hereford, the group came up 

with five stories to tell about the history of Leominster 

through puppets, which they had made themselves. There 

is an audience of one to three people for each story. 

It was a performance so very different from any other. We, 

as the audience, became a small part in each mini play, 

before moving on to the next. Our involvement was varied, 

sometimes listening to the story and being able to ask the 

actor questions, sometimes being a part of the act in order 

for the story to take place. As well as being very 

interesting, it was great fun to be part of the act! 

The play is now being performed in Leominster in the 

Black and White House and there are more performances 

planned. It was a very pleasurable experience and we hope 

many more people will be able to enjoy it. 

Heather Barwick
The photo shows WI President, Sue Mullin, taking her turn 

as the Black and White House. 

Gladestry W.I. Turns About Face 

On Friday 2nd June nearly 40 pilgrims joined together 

for a weekend of singing, walking and worshiping, 

led by Geoff Weaver and Rev Anne Ballard, in 

whose parish of Clungunford we celebrated 

Pentecost on Sunday morning.

We thank the people who supported us, especially at 

Norton and Knighton. We started the weekend by singing 

with the skylarks on Stonewall Hill before walking to 

Norton church. 

Sarah Green
Note: The pilgrimage visited and walked between 

churches and chapels in Presteigne, Clun and Knighton, 

as well. 

Skylarks and Song

A date for your diary.

Oct 7. Felindre Village Hall. Evening of popular song 

with Steve Hollinghurst, including supper, to raise funds 

and celebrate the 70th Anniversary of Felindre WI - tickets 

available later.



50

� Beechwood Blue

� Commercial Brown

� Rode Rock

� Speckledy

� Sussex White

Five Turnings Farm, Knighton

Tel: 01547 520204

Mob: 07503 507727

Email: mrlnprice@gmail.com

Point of Lay Pullets

ELWYN C. POWELL & DAUGHTER
ELECTRICAL SERVICES

EST. 1980
 ECA MEMBER

PART P APPROVED CONTRACTOR
 Portable Appliance Testing

 Electrical Installation Condition -
 Reports

Domestic, Commercial 
Agricultural Installations 

 TEL: 01547-520028 
elwynpowell@hotmail.com

GLADESTRY WOMEN’S INSTITUTE

Come and join our friendly members

 on the third Tuesday of each month 

at 7:30 in Gladestry Village Hall.
 

INTERESTING PROGRAMME OF EVENTS

AND GOOD COMPANY

 Telephone Sian Derrick 

on 01544 370700

SEFYDLIAD MERCHED, 

LLANFAIR LLWYTH YFNWG

Just Decor
Female team of 

decorators

City & Guilds Qualified

        All types of
 Painting & Decorating

For free estimate call

 Beryl or Sandy

01544 260470 or 

07814 229809

FARM & GARDEN

MAINTENANCE
Fencing & Gardening

Hedge Trimming

Grass Cutting & Strimmer Work

Chain Saw Work

Tree Planting

David Eaton

01547 550161

07931 697694

PAUL N ORTHWOOD

Central Villa, Llangunllo,

Knighton, Powys LD7 1SR

01547 550284
Experienced maker of

distinguished furniture

Restorer of antiques

Period Joinery

Carving and wood turning

Plans drawn to Local

Authority Approval

����Conversions 

�Extensions

www.inklinesltd.co.uk
01588 6409099
07899 961920

gareth@inklinesltd.co.uk

���New Home Design

�Farm Buildings

For a free brochure: 
Olwen Kinsey Jones 
Highbrook Farm 

New Radnor, Powys LD8 2TG
Tel: 01544 350670

Mobile: 07977 519847
Email: Kinsey_9@hotmail.com

Website: www.highbrookcottages.co.uk

Highbrook Cottage
White House Cottage
Forget-me-not Cottage

Highbrook Farm

Holiday Cottages

GWYNETH PROSSER

TRAVEL COUNSELLOR

01686 467 590

07780 965737 

gwyneth.prosser@  

travelcounsellors.com

Painter and Decorator

Est 1993 

Douglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas PreeceDouglas Preece

Tel: 01544 267713

       (Evenings)

Mobile: 07773 659107 



51



52

Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.Jennifer Hodge D.O.
Established in New Radnor since 1991

Working mainly in cranial osteopathy

Very gentle & suitable for all ages

Home visits available.

The Old Rectory 

New Radnor

Powys

LD8 2SP Phone 01544 350241

Mobile 07734 573105

Uni t  3,  Arrow Court  Ind  Es t ,
K ing ton HR5 3ER

S.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDYS.W. MADDY
& SON& SON& SON& SON

GARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICESGARAGE SERVICES
IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969IN THE INDUSTRY SINCE 1969

Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416Tel: 01544 231416

● Automotive & diagnostic
specialists

● Servicing, repairs &
MOT preparation

Kiln dried hardwood logs

Loose or bagged loads 

offering: excellent heat output

cleaner burning
value for money

Contact Michael Oliver on

01588 640910 or 07909834223

www.theclunlogcompany.co.uk

● Bodywork, tyres,
exhausts & brakes

● Air conditioning
specialist

 Evenjobb Village Hall Linda Ellams  01547 560306 

 Felindre Village Hall  Jess Barrett 01547 510052 

  felindrevh@gmail.com     07805 002497

 Gladestry Village Hall Marlene Evans 01544 370646

  marlene.evans@hotmail.co.uk

 Knucklas Comm Centre John Bowen 01547 520384

  www.knucklascommcentre.org.uk

Llangunllo Village Hall Tom Lewis 01547 550639

New Radnor Comm Cent Carlee Evans 01544 350575

St EdwardÊs Church Hall  Jean Price 01547 528560

Whitton Community Hall Gill Powell  01547 560367

Church/Community Hall Contacts



53

Yardro Chapel

Sankey Evening
will be held on

Sunday July 9th

at 6:30pm

Service to be led by Philip Watkins

Please come and join in the 

wonderful singing.

Volunteers wanted for Knucklas17 in lieu of FREE tickets.

Please phone Kate on 01547 520 263 to offer your services.

The Country Road 

by Shirley J Edgar

Give me the peaceful life, the quiet life, and the fields 

of green,

Where I can listen to the birds or meander by a stream.

Lead me from the highways to the byways, where 

sweet scented hedgerows grow,

And the tall trees softly whisper and their leafy 

branches blow.

I love these simple things, these special things,

That nature has bestowed upon us all who seek to 

find along the country road.

One of my favourite pieces. 

Hope you will enjoy it too.

Jean Price

Generosity

It's always struck me that despite being a low-wage area, 

people's generosity knows no bounds especially in 

relation to providing money for some cause or other. This 

is certainly true in the general community and particularly 

with members of the congregation at St. Edward's. When 

we've had particular Projects in mind, appropriate financial 

support has been forthcoming.

During services, I like to look inside the covers of our 

Service and Hymn books and note which person(s) 

donated for the particular publication. 

In recent times, I've handled relevant books donated by the 

late Donald Green, Richard Wood, Mike Shaw and 

numerous others. Some of the people I remember, but not 

all. A few weeks ago, I observed that the donors of one 

book were Geoff and Millie Hughes – a couple I knew well.

When the Reverend Gordon Mansfield took a funeral 

service, he would reflect and say, 'I wonder where so-and-

so sat. Was it over there, or there, or over here perhaps'.

It's good to reflect and wonder where all these people fitted 

into the life of our church. Whilst they may not be known 

personally or remembered by us all, their names will live 

on and remind us of their generosity.

Ken Harris

Generosity



54

Patios, Paths, Paving, Decking, 

Driveways, Low Walls & Gutters

Professionally cleaned FROM £69

Husband and wife team 

Chemical-free cleaning

Affordable prices.

Information and Advice call

Lynn and Gaynor on:
01547 529298 or 07505840123

The Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower BoxThe Flower Box
13 Broad Street

Knighton

LD7 1BL

Tel 01547 528786

Anna Smith
Flowers for all occasions

Delivery agent for Interflora

 

C
O
E
D

● Wood Splitting

● Stump Drilling

● Post Drilling

● Land Clearnace

● Mini Digger

● Landscaping

● Stump Removal

Based
Powys/Marches

Contact Lloyd

For quotes
Tel: 07790205918

Kundalini Yoga and 

Meditation Classes

Everest Hall, Llanfairwaterdine

Wednesdays 9.30-11 am

£7 a class

Everyone welcome. Suitable for 

beginners.

Bring water, blanket, cushion and 

yoga mat if you have one. 

Kirsten: 07860156615

khubmann@hotmail.com

THREE SHIRES ECO CLEAN

New

Presteigne & Borders Floral Art Society
Two summer demonstrations at 7.30 pm                     

in the Memorial Hall, Presteigne

Wednesday, July 12th  

ÂSummertime FunÊ with Jackie Beard

Wednesday August 10th

ÂFruits of the ForestÊ with Sharon Dower

 Visitors always welcome - £5 per meeting

****************

Our annual Summer Lunch is on Sunday August 6th in 

Knucklas Village Hall

Phone 01547 529244 for enquiries



55

July 2
Genesis 22.1-14

Psalm 13

Romans 6.12-23

Matthew 10.40-42

July 9
Genesis 24.34-38, 42-49, 

58-67

Psalm 45.10-17

Romans 7.15-25a

Matthew 11.16-19, 25-30

July 16
Genesis 25.19-34

Psalm 119.105-112

Romans 8.1-11

Matthew 13.1-9, 18-23

July 23
Genesis 28.10-19a

Psalm 139.1-12 [23, 24]

Romans 8.12-25

Matthew 13.24-30, 36-43

July 30
Genesis 29.15-28

Psalm 105.1-11, [45b]; or 

128

Romans 8.26-39

Matthew 13.31-33, 44-52

August 6

Daniel 7.9, 10, 13, 14

Psalm 97

2 Peter 1.16-19

Luke 9.28-36

August 13
Genesis 37.1-4, 12-28

Psalm 105.1-6, 16-22, 

45b; or 105.1-10

Romans 10.5-15

Matthew 14.22-33

August 20
Genesis 45.1-15

Psalm 133

Romans 11.1-2a, 29-32

Matthew 15.[10-20] 21-28

August 27
Exodus 1.8 – 2.10

Psalm 124

Romans 12.1-8

Matthew 16.13-20

September 3
Exodus 3.1-15

Psalm 105.1-6, 23-26, 

45c; or 115

Romans 12.9-21

Matthew 16.21-28

Readings for July and August

Bleddfa Centre

Open Fri, Sat and Sun 11 – 4:30 plus events

1 -15 July Closed for annual Shambhala retreat. Info: retreats@shambhala.org.uk 

From Sat 15 July, the Reading Room café re-opens. Books homemade cakes, snacks and drinks. 

15-21 July  'Week of Storytelling' (fully booked) but you can still come to evening performances. All events 
start at 7:30, Bar/refreshments. :bleddfaweekofstorytelling.wordpress.com

Sun 16 July Daniel Morden ÂThe Empty Hand – Celtic Tales of love and loss.Ê Internationally celebrated story-

teller with haunting tales of love. Performance suitable for adults only. Ticket £6 

Mon 17 July Jane Flood ÂHags, Harpies and HarridansÊ older women in myth, legend, story and fairy tale. 

Ticket £6 (£3 children) 

Tue 18 July Course Participants Performance. Stories, songs, music! Ticket £5 (£2.50 children) 

Wed 19 July Michael Harvey and Hazel Bradley ÂEast Meets WestÊ Ancient stories of both India &. Celtic 

Wales. Ticket £6 (£3 children) 

Thu 20 July Course ParticipantsÊ Performances. Stories, songs, music! Ticket £5 (£2.50 children) 

Sat 22 July Hall Barn Charity Coffee morning with tombola and plant sale 

Fri 4 August New double exhibition Antonia Spowers Altered States and Alex Ramsay GodÊs House 

24 -27 August Freeing the StorytellerÊs Voice Short course led by Michael Harvey and Pauline Down. £280 

31 Aug – 3 Sep Storytelling Performance Intensive Short course led by Michael Harvey and Hazel Bradley. £280 

hello@bleddfacentre.org   01547 550377

In the photo Alf Sutcliffe is presenting candlesticks to 

Bleddfa Church. Alf was an evacuee, and these are a 

thank you to the people of Bleddfa who gave sanctuary to 

the evacuated children from Liverpool during World War 

II. 

Alf and his fellow evacuees regularly attended Sunday 

school all those years ago, and Alf has been a regular 

visitor ever since. 

Candlesticks for Bleddfa



56

July Baptist Chapels

2 New Radnor Baptist, 7pm Anniversary Songs 

of Praise Rev Geoff Cable

2 Pound: 2.30pm Service 

9 Pound: 2.30pm Family Service 

9 Gravel: 2.30 Rev Andrew Wyton  

2 N.R.: 7pm Songs of Praise, Rev Geoff Cable

16 Pound: 2.30pm Rev R Thomas (Communion)

23 New Radnor: 3pm Christine Gould,

30 Pound: 2.30pm Songs of Praise

30 Gravel: 2.30 Songs of Praise at Pound  

30 Maesyrhelem: 6.30pm Rev A Wyton

August

6 Pound: 2.30pm Service 

6 Gravel: 2.30 Rev Leigh Spicer  

6 New Radnor: 3pm Rev Christobel Hargraves

13 Pound: 2.30pm Family Service 

13 Maesyrhelem: 6.30pm Rev Finlay (Preaching 

Anniversary)

20 Pound: 2.30pm Rev R Thomas (Communion)

20 New Radnor: 3pm Rev Andrew Wyton

27 Pound: 6.30pm with Methodists

25 Norton Street, 11am Joint service with 

Knighton Methodist Church

Baptisms 

28th May Fletcher Douglas Fowkes Knighton 

10th June  Ella Skye Evans - Knighton 

 Daniel Owen Evans - Knighton 

Weddings 

20th May Cascob - Charlotte Morris and Julian Price 

22nd June Cascob - Chris Smith and Irma Bernardus 

Funerals 

10th May Knighton - Nina Evans 

19th May Beguildy - Ann Smellie 

23rd May Norton - Terence Meredith 

30th May Beguildy - Barbara Barrett 

From the Registers Knighton Roman Catholic Church 

Our Lady of Perpetual Succour and St Nicholas

Priest: Father Michael

Every Sunday: 11am Holy Communion

Every Thursday: 11.30 Holy Communion

Beguildy SO 194797 LD7 1YE

Bleddfa  SO 206683 LD7 1PA

Heyope SO 239745 LD7 1PY

Llangunllo SO 211712 LD7 1SW

Knighton SO 287724  LD7 1AG

Norton SO 304672 LD8 2EY

Whitton SO 270673  LD7 1AG

Pilleth  SO 256682 LD7 1NP

Cascob SO 239664 LD8 2NT

N Radnor SO 210609 LD8 2SS

Gladestry SO 230551 HR5 3NR

Colva  SO 199531 HR5 3RA

Evancoyd SO 262627 LD8 2EN

Llan’l n m SO 180581 LD8 2TN

Grid References and Postcodes for Churches
For those using Sat Navs to get around:

Knighton Methodist Church, Sunday at 11am

2 July Rev Den Bulloss Holy Communion

9 July Rev Bill Huband

16 July Mr Adrian Williams

23 July Baptists join us: Baptist preacher

30 July Mr Stephen Dalton

6 Aug Rev Den Bulloss  Holy Communion

13 Aug Miss H Price

20 Aug Miss Andrea Sheppick

27 Aug We join Baptists: Mr Mike Owens

MC Melia Cope 

MB Mark Beaton 

MRW Meinir Ronicle

CH Christobel Hargreaves

LS  Leigh Spicer

DY  Donald Yonge 

JH  John Hanna

NO  Norma Olds 

AG  Audrey Green 

PJC  Peter Cope 

JG  John Greaves 

IG  Iris Greaves 

DD  David Davies 

JW  Jim Walbran 

MT  Mike Thompson 

GW Geoff Weaver 

Mcap Michael Capstick

    Abbreviations on Back Cover



57

Dates For Your Diary

July

June 30 - July 1 Mark at Ministry Area Symposium (Cardiff) 

Sat 1 Bunting Bonanza, 9-am-12noon, N.R. Com C.

Sun 2 Dougie PowellÊs Baptism at Colva.

Mon 3  Radnor Nursery Open Morning, 9.30am.

 Felindre Village Hall Committee, 8pm.

Tue 4 Whitton WI, Community Hall, 7.30 pm.

Wed  5 Holy Communion, St EdwardÊs, 10.30am.

 Felindre WI, Felindre Village Hall. Val 

Littlehales: „Trees.‰ 7.30pm.

 Prayer Meeting at St MaryÊs New Radnor 7pm. 

Thu 6 Healing Service, St EdwardÊs Knighton 7pm.

Fri 7  Radnor Valley YFC dinner, Kington FC.

Sat 8  Quiz Evening at Norton Church, 7.30pm.

 Messy Church Outing to Queenswood Park. 

Sun 9 Llanfihangel-nantmelan summer picnic and 

games at The Fron from 3pm. 

 Yardro Chapel Sankey Evening, 6.30pm.

Mon 10 Llanfihangel NM Coffee morning and pre-fete 

meeting at The Lawnt 10.30am. 

 Teme Valley Gardeners, Ian Burgin: 

„Singapore,‰ Knucklas Comm Cent, 7.30pm. 

Tue 11 Prayer Meeting at St MaryÊs Gladestry 7pm. 

Wed 12  MothersÊ Union, N.R. Comm Cent, 7pm.

 Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Centre, 2-4pm.

 MothersÊ Union Deanery Coffee Evening 

NRCC 7:30pm.

 Beacon Hill Benefice PCC Knucklas Com 

Centre 7pm 

Thur 13 N.R. Over 60Ês Club Barmouth trip, 8.45am.

 Bingo Night, Teme Valley YFC, Felindre Hall.

 Ministry Area Team, The Gables, 7:45pm.

 Gladestry WI Evening outing to Tesco.

Fri 14 Cameo visit to Rhoslyn.

 Film of Cave Painting, Knucklas Com C, 7.30.

Sat 15 Norton Coffee Morning, 10am-noon.

 Radnor Valley Gardenrs, Outing to 

Stocktonbury, 1pm.

 Darren Wood & Claire Sanders Wedding, 

Bleddfa church. 

 Whitton WI Summer Event, Whitton Hall 7.30.

Sun 16 Harry & Tom Bright, Baptism, Beguildy.

Tue 18 St MaryÊs NR PCC meeting NRCC 7:30pm.

 Gladestry WI, Evening outing „Tesco in the 

Community‰, Departure time to be arranged.

Wed 19 St DavidÊs Ladies Guild. Annual Outing.

Thur 19 Prayer Meeting at St DavidÊs Colva 7pm. 

Thu 20  MothersÊ Union, Olwen Morris home 2.30pm.

 Folk Night, Castle Inn Knucklas, 7pm.

Sat 22 Duck Race, Beguildy.

Wed 26  Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Centre, 2-4pm.

Sat 29 Llanfihangel-nant-melan Church Fete, 3pm.

 Gladestry Village Walk and Duck Race. 

Sun 30 Kilvert Pilgrimage, see page 15.

August

Wed 2 Felindre WI, Felindre Village Hall, Helen 

Anderson: „Knighton Food Bank.‰ 7.30pm.

 Knighton WI, Tower Gallery, 7.30.

Fri 4 Rachel Jones and James Thould are marrying 

at Bleddfa Church.

 Evening Concert at Bleddfa Church, 7.30pm.

Sun 6 Knucklas Allotment Open Day, 2-5pm.

Mon 7  Felindre Village Hall Committee, 8pm.

Tue 8 Gladestry WI, Outing to Builth Lavender Fields. 

 Whitton WI, Summer Outing.

Wed 9  Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Centre, 2-4pm.

Fri 11 N.R. Over 60Ês Club, RalphÊs Court Gardens, 

10am.

Sat 12 N.R. Carnival, The Mall. 

 Llanfair Wakes, from 2.30pm.

Mon 14 Teme Valley Gardeners, Ross Bissell: „Moors 

Meadow,‰ Knucklas Comm Cent, 7.30pm.

Tue 15 St DavidÊs Ladies Guild. Sue: Monologues. 

Knucklas Comm Cent 7.30pm.

 Coffee Morning, Norton Church, 10-12.

Thu 17  Folk Night, Castle Inn Knucklas, 7pm.

Fri 18 Carnyx, Presteigne Assembly Rooms, 7.30pm.

Sun 19 Knucklas 17, Midday to late.

Sun 20 Norton Show.

Wed 23  Craft Club, Knucklas Comm Centre, 2-4pm.

Sat 26 Knighton Show and Carnival, see page 11.

26 -28    Needlecraft Exhibition, Lingen, 10.30am – 5. 

Sun 27 Heyope Summer Lunch.  

Sept

Sat 2 Whitton Funday, Whitton School Field, 2-5pm.

Sun 3 St DavidÊs Colva PCC after worship.



58

Index
A

About Face Theatre Co........... 49

Altar frontal............................ 49

Angels...................................... 3

B
Baptist Chapels...................... 56

Barbara Barrett....................... 12

Barmouth Trip........................ 25

Beat the Bounds..................... 15

Bible Study............................. 21

BIG Breakfast......................... 46

Bingo..................................... 37

Black Stone.............................. 5

Bleddfa Candlesticks............... 55

Bleddfa Centre....................... 55

Botanists at Knucklas.............. 41

Brecon Evensong.................... 39

Byecroft Gardens.................... 35

C
Cameo................................... 11

Candlesticks for Bleddfa.......... 55

Chatsworth Flower Show........ 37

ChildrenÊs Page...................... 51

Christine Gould...................... 31

Churches Together................. 21

Coffee Morn, Knighton........... 37

Community Councillors........... 19

Community Hall Contacts....... 52

Confirmation.......................... 12

Contacts................................... 4

Country Road, poem.............. 53

D
Diary Dates............................ 57

Disciples................................. 29

Dog Training.......................... 49

Dolau Mixtures....................... 59

Duck Race.............................. 46

E
Early Years Nursery................ 45

Evancoyd Altar Frontal............ 49

Evancoyd Court...................... 30

Evancoyd Open Gardens......... 33

F
Face to face.............................. 7

Farm Focus............................ 23

Fathers' Day........................... 33

Felindre W.I............................ 27

Flora and Fauna..................... 37

Floral Art Society.................... 54

Food Bank............................. 21

Funday, Whitton..................... 45

G
Gardening Clubs..................... 35

Generosity.............................. 53

Gladestry.................................. 3

Gladestry 49 Club .................. 17

Gladestry Duck Race............... 17

Gladestry Village Walk............ 17

Gladestry W.I.......................... 49

Greyface Dartmoor,................ 23

Grid References...................... 56

H
Hay Festival............................ 25

Healing Service....................... 21

Heather Evans........................ 31

Historic Photo........................ 23

Holy Comm, Midweek.............. 7

Hymn books........................... 19

K
Kilvert Pilgrimage.................... 15

Knighton Carnival................... 11

Knighton Church News........... 37

Knighton Comm Centre.......... 11

Knighton Show & Carnival...... 37

Knucklas 17........................... 53

Knucklas Allotments............... 41

Knucklas Chapel,...................... 7

Knucklas Notes....................... 41

L
Ladies Bedstraw..................... 41

Ladies Guild........................... 49

Leg Club................................ 11

Light...................................... 39

Lingen Exhibition.................... 39

Llanfair Singers....................... 19

Llanfair Waterdine Wakes........ 25

Llan N M Summer picnic.......... 9

Llan N M Church Fete.............. 9

Llangunllo Big Breakfast.......... 46

Llang/Bleddfa Councillors....... 19

Llangunllo Duck Race............. 46

Llangunllo Fathers' Day........... 33

Llangunllo Patronal Fest ..........19

Lunch Club for Seniors........... 21

M
Maelrubha................................ 7

Marbella Chicken.................... 35

Melia's Letter............................ 5

Messy Church......................... 45

Methodist Church................... 56

Midweek Holy Communions..... 7

Ministry Area Service................ 5

Montgomery Singing .............. 39

Moonshine Walkers................ 25

MothersÊ Union........................ 9

Motor Neuron Assoc............... 32

Mouse Makes......................... 51

Mowing Rota.......................... 12

N
N R Baptist Church................ 33

N R ChildrenÊs Playground...... 17

N R Over 60's Club................ 25

Needlecraft Exhibition............. 39

New Radnor Carnival.............. 45

Norton Coffee Morning........... 32

Norton News.......................... 43

Norton Show and Fun Day...... 43

Nursery, Early Years Unit........ 45

O
Open the Book....................... 29

P
Pilgrimage of Song................. 49

Postcodes for Churches........... 56

Q
Queenswood Park Trip........... 45

Quiet Hour............................. 21

R
Radnor VallGarden Club......... 35

Radnor Valley Rainbows......... 45

Radnor Vall School Choir........ 59

Ralph's Court Gardens............ 25

Ramblers................................ 15

Readings, July & August......... 55

Recipe.................................... 35

Registers................................ 56

Rhoslyn Trip........................... 11

Roman Catholic Church.......... 56

Rotary Club............................ 39

S
Sankey Evening, Yardro.......... 53

Scouts Sponsored Walk.......... 59

Services, July & August........... 60

Sheepdog Trials...................... 25

Singing Weekend.................... 39

Six Bells, BishopÊs Castle........ 27

Songs of Praise, Evancoyd...... 33

Songs of Praise, Gladestry......... 5

St MaryÊs, Gladestry.................. 3

St M N R, Entertainment......... 59

Stocktonbury.......................... 35

Storytelling Week.................... 55

T
Teme Valley Garden Club....... 35

Teme Valley YFC................... 17

Tref-y-Clawdd W.I................... 27

Trinity.................................... 12

W
Wedding photo....................... 23

Well......................................... 7

Welsh..................................... 12

Whitton Funday...................... 45

Whitton W.I............................ 27

Women's Issues...................... 19

WritersÊ Circle......................... 17

Y
Yardro Chapel........................ 53

Yellow Rattle.......................... 41



(Knighton to Presteigne) see page 24

Catherine O’Rourke raising 
the roof on her saxophone. Enjoying hospitality in the interval

Dolau Mixtures and Radnor Valley School Choir with their 
conductors.  Emma Bradford and Catherine O'Rourke

 June 11th entertainment  



C
h
u
rc

h
e
s

J
u
ly

 2
 

T
rin

ity
 3

 
G

re
e
n

Ju
ly

 9
 

T
rin

ity
 4

G
re

e
n

J
u
ly

 1
6
 

T
rin

ity
 5

G
re

e
n

 J
u
ly

 2
3
 

T
rin

ity
 6

G
re

e
n

J
u
ly

 3
0

T
rin

ity
 7

G
re

e
n

A
u
g
u
st 6

 
T
ra

n
sfig

u
ra

tio
n
 

W
h
ite

A
u
g
u
st 1

3
 

T
rin

ity
 9

G
re

e
n

A
u
g
u
st 2

0
T
rin

ity
 1

0
G

re
e
n

A
u
g
u
st 2

7
T
rin

ity
 1

1
G

re
e
n

S
e
p
t 3

T
rin

ity
 1

2
G

re
e
n

B
e
g
u
ild

y
S
t M

ich
a
e
ls

1
1
a
m

 L
S
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
B
 

B
a
p
tism

s
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

M
in

istry
 

A
re

a
S
o
n
g
s o

f 
P
ra

ise
 

 5
p
m

 

S
T
 

M
A

R
Y

’S
 

G
L
A

D
E
S
T

R
Y

 M
B

 P
re

c
e
d
e
d
 

b
y
 th

e
 

sa
le

 o
f 

C
re

a
m

 
T
e
a
s

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e

8
:3

0
 p

m
 M

B
 

C
o
m

p
lin

e
 @

 
B
le

d
d
fa

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 

4
p
m

 M
C
 &

 
M

B
 H

o
ly

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
 

@
 H

e
y
o
p
e

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 

6
:3

0
p
m

 M
C
 

H
o
ly

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
 

@
 L

la
n
g
u
n
llo

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 

1
1
a
m

 P
J
C
 

H
o
ly

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
 

@
 B

e
g
u
ild

y

1
1
a
m

 M
C

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

B
le

d
d
fa

M
 M

a
g
d
a
le

n
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

p
lin

e
1
1
a
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

8
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

p
lin

e

H
e
y
o
p
e

S
t D

a
v
id

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

5
p
m

 M
C
 

E
v
e
n
so

n
g

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 L
S
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

L
la

n
g
u
n
llo

S
t C

y
n
llo

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

6
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

P
a
tro

n
a
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

C
a
sc

o
b

S
t M

ich
a
e
l

3
p
m

 M
C
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 JG
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
C
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

K
n
ig

h
to

n
S
t E

d
w

a
rd

9
:3

0
a
m

 A
G

 
M

o
rn

 W
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

1
0
:3

0
 M

C
 

F
a
m

 S
9
:3

0
a
m

 JH
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

9
:3

0
a
m

 A
G

 
M

o
rn

 W
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

9
:3

0
a
m

 tb
c
 

M
o
rn

 W
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C

  
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C
 

M
o
rn

 W

N
o
rto

n
S
t A

n
d
re

w
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
C
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 IG
 

M
o
rn

 W
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
C
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 M
C
 

M
o
rn

 W
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

P
ille

th
S
t M

a
ry

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 D
D

 &
 J

W
 

E
v
 W

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
C
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

W
h
itto

n
S
t D

a
v
id

9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

9
:3

0
 D

D
 &

 JW
 

M
o
rn

 W
9
:3

0
a
m

 J
G

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
:3

0
a
m

 J
H

  
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

9
:3

0
a
m

 P
J
C
 

M
o
rn

 W
9
:3

0
a
m

 M
C
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

9
:3

0
a
m

 C
H

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

C
o
lv

a
S
t D

a
v
id

2
:3

0
p
m

 M
B
 

B
a
p
tism

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 

2
:3

0
p
m

M
B

 S
o
n
g
s o

f 
P
ra

ise
@

 
C
o
lv

a

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e

M
B
 

1
1
:0

0
a
m

 
C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

@
 L

N
M

 

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 
C
G

 &
 M

R
E
v
e
n
in

g
 

W
o
rsh

ip
@

 
E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d

B
e
n
e
fic

e
 

S
e
rv

ic
e
 

9
:1

5
a
m

C
G

 &
 M

R
 M

o
rn

in
g
 

P
ra

y
e
r@

 
N

e
w

 
R
a
d
n
o
r  

2
:3

0
 M

B
E
v
 P

r

E
v
a
n
c
o
y
d

S
t P

e
te

r
1
1
a
m

 C
G

 &
 

M
R
 F

a
m

 S
e
rv

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

1
1
a
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

1
1
a
m

 M
B
 

M
o
rn

 P
 

G
la

d
e
stry

S
t M

a
ry

6
p
m

 M
B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

M
o
rn

 W
1
1
:1

5
a
m

 P
J
C
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

6
p
m

 H
C
 &

 

C
G

. E
v
 W

6
:0

0
 M

B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
 

L
la

n
'l N

 M
S
t M

ich
a
e
l

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

1
1
a
m

 tb
c
 

M
o
rn

 P
N

o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

3
p
m

 M
B
 

E
v
 W

N
o
 S

e
rv

ic
e

N
e
w

 R
a
d
n
o
r

S
t M

a
ry

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

6
p
m

 M
C
a
p
 

In
f W

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
  

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n

9
:1

5
a
m

 M
B
 

M
o
rn

 W
9
:1

5
 M

B
 

C
o
m

m
u
n
io

n
 

Beacon Hill ChurchesEast Radnor ChurchesNew Radnor Churches

N
O

T
E
S
: M

o
rn

 W
 =

 M
o
rn

in
g
 W

o
rsh

ip
 |

 E
v
 W

 =
 E

v
e
n
in

g
 W

o
rsh

ip
 |

 In
f W

 =
 In

fo
rm

a
l W

o
rsh

ip
 |

 F
a
m

 S
e
rv

 =
 F

a
m

ily
 S

e
rv

ic
e
 |

 P
 =

 P
ra

y
e
r

Services, July & August


